© 00 N o o b~ w N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025 Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSCOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
ON- THE- RECORD PRESENTATI ON
In the Matter of Spire )
M ssouri Inc. d/b/a Spire’'s )
Request for Authority to )
| npl emrent a General Rate ) File No. GR 2025-0107
I ncrease for Natural Gas )
Service Provided in the )
Conpany’ s M ssouri Service )
Ar eas )
VEEDNESDAY, AUGUST 27, 2025
9:30 a.m
GOVERNOR OFFI CE BUI LDI NG
200 MADI SON STREET, ROOM 310
JEFFERSON CI TY, MO 65101
VOLUMVE 8
RI LEY FEWELL, Presi ding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COW SSI ONERS
Reported by:
COLIN WALLI'S, LEXI TAS LEGAL
711 N 11TH ST, ST. LOU'S, MO 63101
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 2

* * *x * %

(Starting tinme of the hearing: 9:30 a.m)

JUDCGE FEWELL: So, we can go on record.
Good norning, everyone. |If you have your cell
phones on you, please silence those. This is
an on-the-record presentati on concerning the
stipulation and agreenent in a conmi ssion case:
In the Matter of Spire M ssouri, |ncorporated,
doi ng business as Spire, request for authority
to inplenent a general rate increase for
natural gas service provided in the conpany's
M ssouri Service Areas. That is case nunber
GR- 2025- 0107.

My nane is Riley Fewell, and I'mthe
regul atory | aw judge presiding over this
on-the-record presentation. And this is
August 27th, 2025, in room 310 of the GOB in
Jefferson City, Mssouri. The current tine is
9:31 aam WII counsel for the parties enter
their appearances for the record beginning with
Spire.

MR. ARI AS: Yes, good norning, your Honor,
comm ssioners. Antonio Arias on behalf of
Spire Mssouri, Inc. Business adress is 700

Mar ket Street, St. Louis, Mssouri 63101.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 3

Sitting next to ne is Scott Witzel, vice
Presi dent, external affairs.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you, Counsel.

MR, DANDAMUNDI :  Your Honor, Sreenu
Dandanmudi with Spire.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you, Counsel. And
the Staff for the Conm ssion?

MR. STACEY: Scott Stacey wwth Staff. And
with me, | have M chael Abbott and Curtis
Gatel ey and several other nenbers of the staff
I n case they have any questi ons.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you. For the Public
Counsel ?

MR, CLIZER  John Cizer on behalf of the
O fice of the Public Counsel. M contact
information is in the record. | wll introduce
W t nesses as necessary.

JUDCGE FEWELL: Thank you. And any
I ntervenors, beginning with Consuners' Council.

MR. COFFMAN:.  Yes, good norning. John B.
Cof f man appeari ng on behal f of the Consuners'
Counci | of M ssouri.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you. And for the
M dwest Energy Consuners G oup?

MR, OPITZ: Good norning, TimOpitz for

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 4

VECG.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you. M ssouri
| ndustrial Energy Consuners G oup.

M5. PLESCIA: Good norning. This is Diana
Pl escia on behalf of the M ssouri |ndustrial
Ener gy Consuners.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you. And for the
M ssouri School Boards Associ ation?

MR. JARRETT: Yes, good norning. Terry
Jarrett with Healy Law O fices on behalf of the
M ssouri School Board Associ ati on.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you. 1'd like to
begin with sone opening statenents from
counsel. Treat these openings regarding the
stipul ation and agreenent, but understand that
t he Conm ssion may have questions at any tine
for the attorneys or witnesses. |If there is a
question for a wwtness then I wll swear that
Wi tness in. The stipulation and agreenent is
not confidential but if any confidenti al
information is introduced, |I'mrelying on the
parties to informne so that we can go off
canera. |s there anything el se from counsel or
t he bench before we began w th opening

statenents from Spire? Ckay. Spire, if you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 5

can -- begin.

OPENI NG STATEMENT BY MR ARl AS:

MR. ARIAS: Yes, your Honor, thank you.
Just very briefly, Spire is very pleased to
appear before the Comm ssion today to answer
guestions about the full and unani nous
stipulation and agreenent that was reached in
our general rate case. W believe this
agreenent sets fair and reasonabl e rates based
on our cost of service, and this is the product
of nearly eight nonths of discovery, nmultiple
rounds of testinony, |ocal public hearings and
negoti ations anong all the parties at various
settl enment conferences.

We appreciate all the efforts the parties
may have had, during and after the three-day
settlenent in July to reach this stipulation
agreenment. W believe everyone -- again, just
made significant efforts to get the stipulation
agreed on and fil ed.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you.

MR ARIAS: And we are -- we are avail able
to answer any questions the Comm ssion m ght
have.

JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you. Any other

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 6

openi ng statenents from Staff or any of the
ot her parties?

MR. STACEY: None from Staff, Judge.

JUDGE FEWELL: GCkay. |If we want to begin
wi th Comm ssion questions. Chair Hahn?

QUESTI ONS BY THE COWM SSI ON:

CHAI R HAHN: Thank you, Judge. Appreciate
the parties comng in today on-the-record. M
gquestions are fairly brief. And one is
actually a conment.

So, I'lIl start with the question and then
go to the comment. There is a disparity
bet ween east and west. | was hopi ng soneone
could help explain that as to the purpose of
the rate inpact difference in those
territories.

MR CLIZER  You want to --

MR, VEITZEL: Gve ne -- yes.

MR CLIZER  Yeah, go ahead.

MR, VEITZEL: Good norning, Chair, this is
Scott Weitzel, Spire. You m ght be referencing
or | ooking at maybe the volunetric rates that
they could be ten or 12 cents hi gher east
versus west. A layer on top of this is the

total bill inpact of the custoner. So, for

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 7

east, the increase will be about 10 percent or
about $8.21 a nmonth. For a west, it's about
ten and a half percent or $8.93, so it's only
$0. 70 nore on the west. And a nmain reason for
that is the billing determ nates.

Usage is nore on the east; that's |less on
the west. So, even though the volunetric rates
mght look a little higher the total bill
I npact is pretty conparabl e when you tal k east
for west, and that's only about $0.70 a nonth
di fference.

Anot her itemon the top of that is that
we' ve owned MEE for about ten or 15 years now.
The previous owner did have sone ot her
I nvestnment on that side of the state, so we've
been playing a little bit of catch up, and
that's why they're just a hair bit higher than
the east side of the state.

CHAI R HAHN:  Ckay, thank you.

MR CLIZER If I could, I'd add to that
just as a brief point, you know, whenever we're
doi ng one of these rate cases, we always try to
prescribe to the principal of cost causation.
We are trying to nake sure that the costs stick

to those who are actually causing the cost to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 8

be occurred.

In the particular case when you have Spire
East and West as two service areas, they're
slightly different anmobunts in terns of
the capital expenditures that have been nade,
as well as slight differences in the way
they' re managed which results in different
costs. Just being created fromeach of the two
sides. So, we keep them separate in order to
honor that concept of cost causation and try
and keep each side paying for just those costs
related to serving themto the degree possible.

JUDGE FEWELL: M. Witzel, | should
probably swear you in, in case any other
guestions are asked especially.

(Scott Weitzel sworn.)

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: Qui ck conment .

JUDGE FEWELL: Yes.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you,
M. dizer. That answered ny question. At
| east one of them so thank you.

CHAIR HAHN. The only other thing that |
was going to nmention today is, when | was
readi ng the stipulation and agreenent, it's

fairly hard to track | ow i ncone prograns,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 9

what's avail able, what's offered, how nuch is
in each program | know that the Conm ssion is
going to undertake, al ongside OPC, a workshop
to better understand |ow i ncone prograns. |

m ght suggest, not particularly for this that
stipulation agreenent, but | think it would be
really hel pful to have a |list of your program
offers, their budgets, the adm nistrative costs
to run those, and annual expenditures, also how
t hey' re funded.

So, if there's a sharehol der-custoner
split, if you would just put that information
together in anticipation of upcom ng workshops,
that would be really helpful. That's all |
have. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you, Chair. And
Comm ssi oner Col eman, do you have any questions
for the parties?

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN: | do, thank you.
Thank you, Judge. Let ne piggyback a little on
the question that Chair Hahn just had about | ow
I ncomne.

Point 21 in the stipulation says there's a
$6 mllion cap on | ow inconme assistance. Can

soneone tell nme how this conpares with previous

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 10

anmount s?

MR CLIZER So, I'll go ahead and take
that first one, and I mght turn this over to
my witness here Dr. Geoff Marke, in which case
he'll need to be sworn. But at a high |evel,
what you're referring to is actually a very
specific program | do not believe that that's
a cap for the entire I ow inconme program or
ot her energy assi stance prograns that m ght be
offered for -- got to be a little careful here.
Not every energy assistance is specifically a
program for just low inconme. There's also
nmedi cal needs, for exanple, that can affect
people that may or may not be in that kind of
bracket. So, that 6 mllion is specific for
just that offering, which is a new one being --

COVMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  |s that --

MR CLIZER -- put forth for this case.

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  |s that the
Critical Needs Progranf

MR, CLIZER No, that is a programthat is
designed to provide for individuals based on
their inconme level. That is a specific new one
over here. And before | get out over ny skis,

| mght just turn this over to Dr. Marke to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 11

make sure that |I'm not needed to be corrected.
So, if you would swear him
(Dr. Ceoff Marke sworn.)

JUDGE FEWELL: You nmay proceed.

DR. MARKE: Hi, Conm ssioner Col eman.

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Good nor ni ng.

DR MARKE: So, the programis really a
| ow i ncone rate. So, itemnunber 21, is a --
it'"s a bill reduction for qualified custoners.
So, effectively, they're waiving the custoner
charge. So, it's a $22 break effectively for
eligible custoners. W don't have anything
like this in place for any utilities, so this
iIs really a response to SB4, and it's funded
bot h 50/ 50 between ratepayers and shar ehol ders.
So, it's unique. W're hoping -- we're
cautiously optimstic that this m ght be, at
| east directionally, in the right way of
setting rates for | ow incone custoners noving
f orwar d

The $6 mllion is a cap right now. If --
there's a nunber of reasons to -- to expect
sone variety in terns of the actual
participation levels of this program |If the

nunbers exceed that, ny understanding is that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 12

custonmer -- that parties wll have a good sense
of whether or not that nunber is being reached
wel | ahead of tinme. And, if need be, you know,
no doubt there will be future negotiations and
di scussions as what to would happen if -- if
that | evel is about to be breached.

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN: Okay, thank you.

MR, CLIZER Do you want to discuss the
Critical Needs Progranf

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Yeah, the Critical
Needs Program and t he Keepi ng Warm Program how
do they conpare?

DR. MARKE: So, the best way to think of
it is think of three different buckets. W've
got a bucket for affordability, and that's this
bucket right here, nunber 21. This is the | ow
I nconme assi stance program This is a bill
discount. It's straightforward. W're
providing a nore affordable bill for certain
custonmers. The second bucket is for what |
characterize as sustainability. And those are
custoners that have arrearages. Those are
custoners that are falling behind on their
bills. The Keeping Warm programin part hel ps
with that.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 13

It's al so designed effectively to target
custoners to -- as designed to keep their
furnace on during the cold nonths. So, it is
really nore of a sustainability programthat
al so deals wth arrearages.

The third programor the third bucket is
what | would characterize as crisis. And
that's the Critical Medical Needs, in sone
cases it's rehousing. The Critical Medical
Needs programis really just imediate bill
credits, and really nore just than, it's the
ability to delay disconnection for a tine
period until funds can be redirected to help
those -- that househol d.

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Al'l right, thanks.
| want soneone to discuss wth me Point 16 in
the stipulation. That in the case -- rate case
expense will be recovered over a two-year
period. WII ratepayers be paying the
conpany -- the conpany's expense or wll the
conpany share those expenses, and do we have an
estimate of how much those expenses wll be?

MR CLIZER So, I'll take a first stab
and sonebody else is free to junp in after

that. Rate case expense is a conponent that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 14

gets put into every single rate case that we
have here nore or less. And, in general, it's
part of the revenue requirenent in this case.
What's actually being spelled out here,
which is the only reason it's being spelled out
individually, is the tinme period over which
that rate case is being -- |'"'mgoing to get
this wong, is it being anortized or normalized
in this case? Normalized. And accountants
will tell you what the difference is, | don't
know. So, normally, we've usually used a
three-year-old period to nornmalize rate case
expense, and that's because that's what the
conpany, Spire in particular, has historically
been operating on due to the check |egislation.
Then we are noving to a two year for reasons
that I'"'mgoing to |l eave Spire kind of to
explain the justification for noving to that
two year. But that's just the tine period over
whi ch that account will be drawn down on the
conpany's books for accounting purposes. The
actual dollar anount is already baked into the
revenue requirenent that is in this. So,
there's no additional dollars because it's all

part of the black box. Does that nmake sense?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 15

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Don't nenti on
bl ack box around ne.

MR. CLIZER  Fair enough

MR WEI TZEL: Good norni ng, Conm ssi oner,
this is Scott Weitzel at Spire. You know, we
negotiated this, but | think if you want to
ki nd of understand where all that |anded, you
coul d kind of |ook back at past cases. That
was -- that was kind of a guide for us on the
Sharing program But, you know, we didn't
identify that, but | think you could anchor
back to staff's testinony in previous cases,
and that will give you a good guide on how this
was handl ed.

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:.  Ckay, so you're
telling me to go do the work, huh?

MR, VEITZEL: | -- again, Conmm ssioner,
these are a little dicey sonetinmes when we're
tal ki ng about stipulations, but |I'mjust trying
to give you a guide and | can talk to your
advi sors as wel | .

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN: Okay, thank you.

MR. WVEEI TZEL: Thank you.

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay. So, |'ve
got a question about Appendix 1. In Appendi x

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 16

1, why do the cast iron mains in Spire East
have a depreciation of 19.5 percent, while cast
iron mains in Spire West have a depreciation
rate of 11.17 percent?

MR. CLIZER  Told ny depreciation expert
he probably didn't need to conme down. | was
W ong.

COMMM SSI ONER COLEMAN: Wl |, nmaybe
soneone can get that answer while | ask sone
ot hers, okay?

MR CLIZER  Yeah, give us just a second
on that, sorry.

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Okay. No probl em

It just goes to show how brilliant you are,
M. dizer.
MR, VEITZEL: | don't know if Shelly

Antrainer is on for Spire, and maybe coul d give
alittle color on that.

M5. ANTRAINER  Yes, Shelly Antrainer from
Spire.

COVMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Shel ly, did you
hear the question?

M5. ANTRAINER Yes, | did. Can | go
ahead and answer it w thout being sworn in?

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  That's up to the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 17

Judge.

JUDGE FEWELL: |1'd like to swear you in

first, if | can, so you can give your answers.
(Shelly Antrainer sworn.)

JUDGE FEWELL: Ckay. You may proceed.

M5. ANTRAI NER: Those rates are different
because of where we are in our programon each
side of the state. | believe it was di scussed
earlier that the Infrastructure Repl acenent
Program we are further ahead on the east side
of the state, and we -- based off of the
bal ances that we have left in those accounts,
our depreciation expert determ ned that the
rate shoul d be higher on the east side of the
state to recover on the costs. On the west
side we have nore tinme, because there's not a
cast iron definite replacenent tinefranme that
we're looking at. So, there's a |lower rate on
that for cost recovery.

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Okay, okay. |
think that answers that. Thank you,

Ms. Antrainer. Appreciateit. Al right, |
have sonme questions regardi ng weat her -- the
Weat her Nornmalization R der. Can anyone

expl ai n why the Weat her Nornmalization R der

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 18

doesn't shift risk fromthe investors to the
rat epayers?

MR, WVEI TZEL: Good norning, Conm ssi oner
Coleman, this is Scott Witzel at Spire. The
WNAR tool is -- is helpful in us having the
opportunity to potentially earn our revenue
requi rement set in these rate proceedi ngs.
However, it's not a perfect tool. Last year,
we were still in a deficit of around
$7 mllion. This year, it's trending the sane,
and ki nd of because we're not even able to hit
our revenue requirenent nunber, S&P downgraded
us last year. So, it's a useful tool, but
there is still very much risk on the conpany
and sharehol ders, because it's -- it's not
truing us up to a revenue requirenent nunber,
and we're not, in the past year or two, we're
not able to hit that even having that nice
tool. Another conponent of that is, is nost
jurisdictions have these type of riders,
whet her they're vol une bal anci ng adj ust nent s,
whet her they're weather riders, and we see
nati onal ROEs, those, you know, half if not
nore of those jurisdictions have those types of

tools in there, and there's how those ROEs are

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 19

cal cul at ed.

MR CLIZER So, this is where things get
kind of difficult, because the pointed fact is
the OPC disagrees with Spire on a |ot of this.
And to answer your question fromthe OPC s
perspective, yes, we do believe the WNAR shifts
ri sks fromthe conpany onto ratepayers.

W filed testinony in this case that
ultimately we're going to request the
comm ssioner reject the WNAR.  Now, obvi ously,
we' ve made a tactical decision based on our
consi deration of the likelihood on all the
nmerits in the case, the risk exposed to taking
this to hearing, and our overall general
resources available to us, and agreed to a
settlenent that allows the WNAR to conti nue.

But the short version is that, you know,
we do believe that is, in fact, the case. And
| do just want to throw out, again, |'m not
here to necessarily get into a debate with
M. Weitzel, but in our opinion, the inpact on
the ROE fromhaving a WNAR i s negligible
conpared to other factors. There nay be sone
I npact, but we don't believe it's nearly as

egregi ous as what the conpany nmaintains it is.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 20

But that's the thing: both parties are going to
have a difference of opinion, and both parties
are going to have their, you know, their
prerogatives to state their opinion.
COVMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  So, M. di zer, |
know Lena Mantl e, when she was on the w tness
stand, tal ked about the WNAR. So, are you
feeling that, based on what you just said that,
the mpjority -- that there were a | ot of things
gi ven up based on what we heard Ms. Mantl e say,
and what you all agreed to in the stipulation?
MR CLIZER | want to answer that, but |
want to nmake sure | understand when you say a
| ot of things given up. Can you help --
COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN. Wl | - -

MR CLIZER -- what exactly you asked.
COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  When you tal k
about -- well, | guess ny question is, was the

correspondi ng adjustnent to the rates nmade in
the stipulations? That's sone of the testinony
that Lena Mantl e tal ked about. Does that make
sense?

MR CLIZER |If you would, as Ms. Mantle
has joi ned behind ne, | would be happy to turn

it over to her and let her try and answer that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 21

directly. Judge, if you want to swear her?
JUDGE FEWELL: Sure.
(Lena Mantl e sworn.)

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you. You may
pr oceed.

M5. MANTLE: Good norning, Commi ssioner
Col eman.

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Good nor ni ng.

M5. MANTLE: As M. Cizer has previously
said, we have -- when we do go into settl enent
di scussions, we have to weigh the various
aspects of the different positions and since
Spire, currently had a WNAR and | ooki ng at
other inputs into the revenue requirenent, it
was our position that it was -- it was bal anced
out by other gives to the custoners through the
revenue requirement.

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay.

M5. MANTLE: D d that answer your
guestion --

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Yeah, you said it
was bal anced out by ot her gives, so that
answers the question. And let's see who m ght
be able to talk about this with nme. During the

heari ngs often custoners tal ked about the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 22

attenpts they' ve made to nake their hones nore
energy efficiency using better equi pnent, newer
equi pnment, an attenpt for |ess gas usage. So,
expl ain how the Weat her Nornmalization Rider
doesn't penalize ratepayers who are doi ng
everything they can to lower their gas bills.

M5. MANTLE: It does penalize them
nmean, that's one of the problens that we have
with the WNAR, is a custoner can go to great
| engths to reduce their usage and then -- but
their nei ghbors not, and their neighbors
change, and their bills after that do not just
reflect their own patterns of usage but al so
t he changes any their custoners -- their -- the
ot her custoners nmay or may have not made. So,
yes, it does penalize that.

There's an equation in the tariff sheets,
and ny attorneys would tell ne that not
everybody understands those, but the change,
you know, it is not a one to one. There's --
so, the change is slight, and we just kind of
bal ance that knowi ng that those other custoners
do i nfluence the custoner whose changed their
usage patterns. And, again, it's a bal ance.

Even wi t hout the WNAR, ot her custoners

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 23

i nfluence rates. |It's the diversity anong
those custoners that really is inportant in
setting rates, and that bias is always there,
but has increased sone with a WNAR

COVMMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay.

MR, VEI TZEL: Good norni ng, Conm ssi oner.
Scott Weitzel, Spire.

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Good nor ni ng.

MR, VEI TZEL: You know, another way that |
sonetines look at it, that, you know, m ght be
different than the O fice of Public Counsel is
that the WNAR does not account for
conservation. W have continued to see | ower
usage per custoners, and even wth the WNAR
rate, let's say it's 5 cents. |If you put -- we
don't change the WNAR rate for -- it's only an
annual filing. So, if you nmake energy
efficiency inprovenents to your hone, and
you' re using 700 CCF, and, now, you're using
680 CCF your bill will go down. That -- when
you're using us, you're paying less for the
vol unetric rate; you're paying less for the PGA
| ess; and you're paying less for the WNAR rat e.

So, | think you would be able to see that

i f you made those inprovenents in your hone.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 24

COMWM SSI ONER COLEMAN: How | ong woul d it
take a person to start seeing that sort of
I nprovenent, though?

MR WVEITZEL: | would say as soon those
appl i ances, weatherization, are up and running
in part of that famly's hone.

COVMW SSI ONER COLEMAN: kay. So,
that's -- Dr. Marke, let's get your comment in,
and then | have another one for M. Witzel.

DR. MARKE: Ckay, thank you, Comm ssioner.
The pay back is longer, is the short answer.
So, all things being equal, if you didn't have
a WNAR, and you nade investnents in your hone,
it would pay for itself in a nmuch shorter
tinmeframe than if you had the WNAR

So, another way of |ooking at this, that
this is sort of a close cousinto a MA
surcharge. So, as where the M A just | ooks at
the energy efficiency investnent, the WNAR i s
| ooki ng at the weat her side of things. But
they're acconplishing affectively the sane
thing, just in different manners. | don't know
i f that helps --

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay.

DR. MARKE: O makes things nore

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 25

conpl i cated, but yeah.

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Yeah, it does
bot h, but thank you.

DR. MARKE: Ckay.

COVMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  So, now, | have a
general question for Spire. |I'ma Spire
custoner on the east side of the state, and |
want to tal k about what went on in July of 2022
when Spire put out a press release that warned
of the potential mass gas service outrage
during the winter. This was relative to the
pi peline situation that was going on. You had
dire warnings that you sent out in an e-nuail.
The conpany was i nvestigated by the Conm ssion
at that tinme for what we felt were
exaggerations and frightening custoners.

Because | am a Spire East custoner, of
course, not only was | affected by these
coments, but | received a variety of phone
calls fromcustonmers concerned. The news even
reported that stores in the St. Louis
Metropolitan Area had sold out of electric
heat ers because of the -- the -- the attenpt by
Spire toreally paint a dire, dire picture. So

| want to know what have you done, the conpany

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 26

done since that tinme to try to rebuild the
trust and confidence that custoners need.

MR, VEI TZEL: Good norni ng, Conm ssi oner.
Scott Weitzel with Spire. Just since, you
know, you brought up the past, I'll do alittle
history on it and then kind of address what
we' ve done going forward. Spire Mssouri, the
utility operator in the state, you know, we
made plans to diversify pipelines to the St.
Loui s area.

During this tinme, we got caught in the
m ddl e. W got caught in the mddle of the
FERC -- the Energy -- Federal Energy Regul atory
Comm ssion, and a lawsuit by an environnent al
group; and as those two were fighting it out,
we were stuck in the mddle. And as they were
fighting it out, the FERC decided that, hey,
we're going to stop operating this pipeline on
this specific date. And that's -- that's real.
In the mddle of winter, us |osing, you know,
hal f of our supply, that -- that -- that had us
very, very concerned. W were contingency
pl anning. W were |ooking at other options to
serve the St. Louis area, because the

regulators of the interstate pipeline were

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 27

shutting that down.

We did send a couple comruni cations to our
custoners. The Staff investigated those
comments, and then we sent out a third
communi cation at the recommendati on of Staff
working with them And, so, there's sone
comruni cation there. There was a concern.
Luckily, the FERC saw that this was critical
and vital diversity supply to the St. Louis
area. So, I'mglad that's behind us. Because
we're losing half of our supply in the
Wi ntertine, as the gas operator, you know, our
core function is safety and reliability. So,
you know, glad that's behind us. And great
gquestion on how we're building that trust. And
| think it's how we're showing up in the
community. | think it's howwe're trying to
constantly inprove our custoner service. W're
not perfect, and | appreciate the parties in
this room keepi ng us honest and keeping us
fresh, where we're constantly trying to inprove
t hat process.

And, so, | think -- | think that showed up
alittle bit in our local public hearings.

Yes, there's people that are upset about

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 28

I ncreases. | understand that, but there were
people that were critical of the increases, but
were al so positive about what we're doing in
the comunity, their interactions wth Spire,
and so we're trying our best, Comm ssioner, to
rebuild anything there. You know, we're seeing
sone bits. [It's getting warner, but we're
seeing these critical cold days pop up. And,
you know, gas is the nost reliable fuel source
out there, and even when we have these
extrenely cold days, people could be confident
and confortable turning on their heat, turning
on their fireplace or cooking, and that's our
core val ue.

COVMMM SSI ONER COLEMAN: M. Weitzel, you
did really a good job of tow ng the conpany PR
line, | think, in that answer you just gave ne,
so you're doing a good job that you' re supposed
to do as a Spire enployee. But | don't want
you to downpl ay how serious and how traumatic
this situation was to custoners in the St.
Louis Metropolitan Area. There was act ual
fright. There was a |ot of nedia coverage, and
so |'m happy to see that the conpany

under st ands the seriousness of this, and has

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 29

taken sone steps, but | don't want Spire to
forget that as far as for many people are
concerned, Spire initiated the canpaign to --
to scare people into reaching out to FERC and
everybody el se that they could about this issue
to get support to make sure that pipeline
didn't shut down. And |I'mnot sure and never
felt sure, that there was ever any real threat
of the pipeline being shut down. So, there's
definitely been quite a feeling that the
conpany overreacted in this. And ny goal is

that hopefully you see that that wasn't the

correct way to go about this. So, | appreciate
your answer. | appreciate the fact that you
gave the answer that -- that's appropriate.

But | just want everybody to do better, okay?
MR, WEI TZEL: Conmi ssi oner, absolutely.

There are definitely |l essons |earned from

that -- that process and that past. Engaging

OPC Staff, the Comm ssion, before sonething of

to that magnitude happens is sonething that

we're going to inprove on. And there has been

| essons | earned that we have in Spire,

Comm ssioner, so we wll definitely do better.

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay, thank you,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 30

Judge. That's all the questions | have.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you, Conm ssioner
Col eman. Commi ssi on Kol kneyer, do you have any
questions or coments?

QUESTI ONS BY COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, thank you,
Judge. First of all, | want to give a shout
out or a thank you to Comm ssioner Col eman for
her questions that she asked. They were very
good and very deep. | have sone of those sane
concerns. | also want to thank all the parties
that cane together. Wth all of the cases that
are stacked on top of one another, no, we don't
like -- as comm ssioners, we don't |ike black
box settlenents. However, with all of the
mul tiple cases stacked on top of one another,
it's stretches our staff. It stretches OPC
So, that definitely hel ps out.

| want to thank M. Cizer, again for the
east and the west. Conmm ssioner Coleman is an
east custoner. M famly business is a west
custoner of Spire. So, yes, this affects ne
and ny famly. | second Chair Hahn's request
for the low inconme programw th Spire, and help

us, help OPC and our staff cone together.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 31

| have -- when people find out I'ma
comm ssioner, | have two things that people
comment about. One is don't raise ny rates,
okay, that's on all utilities. So, that's not
pi cking on any one. But the second line item
the second thing that pops up is, what are all
of these charges on ny bill? That's -- | nean,
peopl e have no idea what they're paying. Line
itemafter line itemafter line item and this
Is going -- I'"'mnot picking on Spire here. |I'm
saying we, as an industry and regul atory body,
need to cone up with sonehow, sone way that we
can communi cate to the custoners what their
payi ng for because they don't have a clue. |
nmean, all these acronyns and everything el se,
we, as Comm ssioners, have a hard tine, hard
enough tinme, dealing with acronyns | et al one
the public and understand what they're all for.

Payi ng for stuff that's bygone. Wnter
storns that are how many years old that we're
still paying for and/or paying for equi pnent
that's not even in service yet. The public
they just don't understand. But this is the
framework, and the rules that the | egislator

has given us, so it's the rules we're playing

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 32

under .

| have sone concern over the percentage,
so there's been a 43.13 percent increase since
the -- Spire's 2017 case. That concerns ne a
little bit. But | knowinflation is here.
know we're dealing with it, and what have you,
al though | think that's -- that's up there.
Just -- that. | don't know | have any
guestions. Comm ssioner Col eman, she pretty
wel | asked the questions that | was thinking
on, so all | had was comments so thank you,
Judge.

JUDCGE FEWELL: Thank you, Conm ssi oner
Kol kneyer. And Conm ssioner Mtchell, do you
have questions or comments?

QUESTI ONS BY COWM SSI ONER M TCHELL.:

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Thank you, Judge.
| just wanted to thank the parties as well for
their hard work on this, and | appreciate
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer's comment about the
vol unme and case load, and that is -- that is a
fact that we live in. That's the world we |ive
in today, but | wanted to nmake clear that Staff
and OPC and the parties are still doing their

j obs. Even though, the staff is stressed and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 33

strained at tines. | think they're still doing
an excellent job at what they do every day, so
| want to thank you for that and conmend you
for doing that in this -- in this tinme, where
there is just a lot of catch up and really a
change in tenpo in how we deal -- how we deal
Wi th the case.

|"m al so worried about the disparity
bet ween east and west. | think the question
was asked and, | think nostly answered, but |
think maybe, in ny mnd, a big part of the
differential is, you know, also to two
differences in investnent in those two -- in
those two districts; and if |I'm wong about
that, I'd like to be corrected or |like to have
a better understandi ng.

MR, CLIZER  No, again, your understanding
Is correct. It's investnent, and it's also a
m nor bit about the operations and nai nt enance
costs. There are mnor different ways in how
the two conpanies -- the two halfs are
operated. Those are historical |egacy itens,
and | can provide nore detail if you want. |
won't necessarily give it to you. But, yeah.

Again, | just want to nake sure this is clear:

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 34

anytime you start violating that principle of
cost causation, you are inplicitly engaging in
sonme kind of subsidizati on.

You know, if you have two different
systens and they're being charged different
amounts for the different |evel of service, and
you say, well, we're going to charge a fl at
rate to both of them one side is now going to
be paying slightly nore to serve the other side
effectively. That is the give and take between
that. Does that nmake sense?

COMM SSI ONER M TCHELL:  Under st and,
understand. And I think to Conm ssi oner
Kol kneyer's point, the ratepayer, | think, has
at tinmes, a hard tine understanding the
breakdown of the bill; and | think we need to
do a better job in educating the ratepayers,
the folks who are witing the check every nonth
as, you know, to exactly what it is that those
acronyns nmean, and what, you know, they're for
and the justification for them being there.

So, | really think we need to do a better job

of communi cating. That, and, again, to

Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer's point, | think that is
not -- not a dig at Spire. |It's nore of a
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 27, 2025 Page 35
gl obal comment as to the way, you know, bills
are structured and expl ai ned across all of our
utilities. So, | think we need to do a better
j ob of that.

My only question in all this is the -- the
Low I ncone Assistance Program and the Critical
Needs Program and Keep Warm prograns, | think
you expl ained, Dr. Marke expl ained, the
sharehol ders participate in the Low I ncone
Assi stance Programto fairly | arge degree.
think he said a 50/50. M question is in other
prograns, do the sharehol ders have a stake in
t hose as wel | ?

DR MARKE: | believe ny direct testinony
has got a breakdown of all the prograns and the
cost and the sharings wth that, Spire
participates in the 50/50 sharing. |'m going
to get this right. | believe across all bill
assi stance prograns; however, the
weat heri zation right nowis not 50/50. So,
that's the one difference. Now, we raised
weat herization a little bit in this case on, |
want to say the east side, just to nake even
across both east and west or the equival ent
anount. But Spire's got, honestly, a fairly

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 36

robust |ow incone bill assistance prograns,
plural, and those are 50/50 across the board.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELLL: Thank you.

MR WVEI TZEL: Conm ssioner, we've got
about $10 mllion in energy assistance
prograns, and the shareholders pay 5.1 mllion,
about 50 percent of those, and you are correct;
weat heri zation is a program we have for over a
decade, if not decades, and that is not a
shar ehol der.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Thank you. | have
no ot her questions, Judge.

JUDCGE FEWELL: Thank you, Conm ssi oner
Mtchell. | have a couple of questions. Just
a few, nore than a coupl e.

QUESTI ONS BY JUDGE FEWELL.:

JUDGE FEWELL: The original request was
for around $290 mllion. Can anyone tell ne
the percent this agreed upon anount is? Sorry,
it's math, 1 know

MR. ARIAS: Your Honor, | think it cones
out to just around 73 percent. It's |ike 72.6.

JUDGE FEWELL: Then sone of these other
questions have to do with the conti nuing

property records audit. The agreenent,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 37

Stipulation Agreenent in Case Nunber

GR-2022- 0179 at paragraph 37, states that upon
conpletion, the audit report should be filed
with Commission in EFIS. In the rebuttal
testinony of Mchelle Antrainer on page 2, she
states that Spire M ssouri received and
submtted to the parties, the Gant Thorton CPR
Audit Fi ndings on February 27 of this year.

Was that audit ever filed into EFI S?

MR ARIAS: | don't believe so, actually,
now that |I'mthinking about it; but we can file
that in the -- the last rate case docket or
submt it as a non-case filing. Just whatever
Is cleaner but --

MR, VEI TZEL: Yeah, Judge, | think we sent
it to the parties as part of a data request,
but we can get it on the record.

MR CLIZER |I'malso fairly confident it
was attached as an exhibit to, at |east one, if
not -- | believe at | east one staff w tness,
and potentially one OPC witness. So, the
Comm ssion takes the testinony under the record
as what's envisioned by the parties, it will be
there as wel | .

JUDGE FEWELL: Okay, I'Il reviewit --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 38

MR. ARIAS: Thank you, M. i zer.

JUDGE FEWELL: Yeah, thank you. [|'l]
review it, because |'ll formalize admtting
those exhibits as well. Thank you. | have one
nore -- maybe two questions. M. Antrainer
also indicated in her direct testinony that any
pl ant adjustnents required as a result of the
Grant Thorton audit would be included in the
True-Up testinony, which ultimtely wasn't
filed as the procedural schedul e was suspended.

Were there any plant adjustnents rel ated
to the Grant Thorton audit, including --

i ncluded in the stipulated 4,379, 000, 000 and
change, total plant and service bal ances at My
31, 2025, the end of the true-up period. So,
were there any plant adjustnents included in

t hat anmount, the total plan?

MR ARIAS: | will let Shelly,

Ms. Antrainer, correct ne, but we did nake
plant retirenents as part of that audit.
Ms. Antrainer can you give the specific
equi pnment or materials that were retired?

M5. ANTRAI NER: There were -- based off

the Grant Thorton recommendations, we did go

t hrough and do a reconciliation on our

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025

Page 39

di aphragm neters, and there was -- there were
retirenments related to that.

JUDCGE FEWELL: And does that include the
USOA? Sorry, that's too technical for ne.

M5. ANTRAI NER: The USOA is accounti ng
standards, so it would not inpact the
retirements. | do understand the question in
t hat text.

JUDGE FEWELL: 1'Ill rephrase the question.
Wul d Spire agree to provide with its direct
filing inits next rate case, the
pl ant bal ances by the USOA account nunber at
May 31 of this year to reconcile with the
stipulated total plants in service for Spire
East and Spire West as of that date?

MR CLIZER |I'msorry, your Honor.

What date was that?

JUDGE FEWELL: May 31, '25. That's the
true-up date.

MR. ARIAS: Are you asking for the
retirements, for the retirements or just for --

JUDGE FEWELL: To reconcile with the
stipul ated total balance, total plant and
servi ce.

MR. ARIAS: Could you just ask repeat --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 40

coul d you ask your question nore tinme just for
us?

JUDGE FEVELL: Sure.

MR ARIAS. Sorry.

JUDGE FEWELL: It's regarding the
pl ant bal ances by the USOA account nunber at
May 31, 2025, to reconcile with the stipul ated
total plants in service at that date.

MR. ARI AS: Ckay, your Honor, | believe we
can.

JUDGE FEWELL: Okay.

MR ARIAS.: Shelly, correct --

Ms. Antrainer, please correct ne if |I'mwong,
but | believe we can.

M5. ANTRAINER: | believe that information
was supplied in response to a data request for
the true-up, but we can | ook up that nunber and
gi ve you the specific data request response if
that answers the questions.

MR, ARIAS: Yes, we can agree to it, yeah.

JUDGE FEWELL: In the next rate case?

MR. ARl AS: Yes.

JUDGE FEWELL: Ckay. And | just nentioned
that was all the questions that | had. |

menti oned kind of that the exhibits were asked

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 41

to be entered, and I wll formalize that in an
order approving the stipulation when that gets
I ssued through the Comm ssion. |[|s there
anything el se from counsel or the bench?

MR. COFFMAN:  Your Honor ?

JUDGE FEWELL: Yes?

MR. COFFMAN. This is John Coffrman for
Consuners Council. Just a couple coments |
wanted to get into the record for clarity.
First of all, on your question about the
percentage, | appreciate that. It's often very
hard for ne to sonetines understand the
percentages that are going on, but | wanted to
make sure that if the Commssion or if you are
referring to a percentage, that you nake sure
you identify what it is that it is going into
the percentage. And there's often a m smatch
bet ween the increase to the base rates, which

Is the subject of this case, and what the

overal |l inmpact m ght be on the average
estimated bill of a custoner. | think that
7 percent is |ooking at the overall, which

I ncl udes the purchased gas adj ustnent.
So, | just wanted to nmake sure, if you're

usi ng a percentage, that you identify whether

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 42

it's increasing the base rate by this
percentage or increasing what the average bill
m ght be when taking everything into account,
i ncl udi ng the PGA.

And the other thing I wanted to note that
this is confusing to | ook at the overall
pi cture of custoner assistance prograns, who
m ght be here, and one of the reasons is sone
of the commtnents are in other cases; and |
wanted to al so note that sone of the
commtnents, including commtnents from Spire
to fund part of these progranms through
sharehol der funds, is included in a previous
ACA case, which involved discussion of the STL
pi peline. And that's case nunber GR-2021-
0127. So, that's in conjunction wth this
case. | think you can see the whole picture as
it relates to prograns for Spire. And that's
all 1 had. Thank you.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you, M. Coffnman.
Any ot her comments from counsel ?

MR. ARIAS: Just from Spire, your Honor.
Thank you for your tinme this norning and the
Comm ssioners, thank you.

JUDCGE FEWELL: Thank you. And fromthe

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 43

Comm ssi on?

CHAIR HAHN: Just to close us out this
nor ni ng, appreciate the parties com ng down to
do an on the record. | knowit's kind of that
extra step, but | think it does help the
Comm ssion on questions. | know Comm ssioners
Kol kneyer and Mtchell nentioned it. It's
clear, just fromsitting on this on the record,
that the parties all gave and worked wel |l
together, so that makes the Comm ssion's job' a
| ot easer. Really appreciate that work. |
know sonetinmes it's -- it's difficult work, so
thank you all. Appreciate it.

JUDGE FEVELL: Thank you, Chair, and |
al so to thank the parties for com ng today.
This presentation is adjourned, and we can go
of f the record.

(Ending tinme of the hearing: 10:22 a.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl
August 27, 2025 Page 44

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under QGath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by nme to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny
direction; that I amneither counsel for,
related to, nor enployed by any of the parties
to the action in which this exam nation was
taken, and further that | amnot relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcone of the
_ 3
act! OﬁM/\/\ ‘(/\/ U
b\

within and for the State of M ssouri

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

25 39:18 72.6 36:22 accounts affects 30:22
3 27 378 73 36:22 1712 affordability
$0.70 7:4.10 27th 2:17 acronyms 12:15
31:15,17
_ 9 affordable
$10 365 34:20 )
3 12:19
$22 11:11 9:30 2:2 across 3?;2, after 516
$290 36:18 31 38:15 9:31 2:19 18,24 36:2 13:24 22:12
$6 9:24 11:21 | S913.18407 actual 28 | 81
$718:10 o : t. I élo ag§i2751:91819
: 37 37:2 actually ©. : :
$8.21 7:2 am. 22,19 7:25 10:6 22:24 30:19
$8.93 7:3 . 43:18 14:4 37:10 33:17,25
Abbott 3:9 add 7:20 34:23
0 4,379,000,000 | ability 13:12 | aqditional a26§5039210
0127 4216 38:13 able 18:11,18 | 14:24 '
' 43.13 32:3 21:24 2324 | address 26:6 | @9reed 5:20
o 19:15 20:11
1 about 5:6 71, adjourned 36:19
5 2,10,13 9:21 43:16
: : 12:6 15:19,25 _ agreement
11525161 | .. 207 1821 adjustment 57 4:15.19
10:22 43:18 _ 27:25 28:3 adjustments 9:6 36:25
1117 164 50 36:7 29:5,13 31:3 18:21 38:7, 37:1
' ' 50/50 11:15 32:20 33:8, 11,16 ahead 6:19
12 6:23 35:11,17,20 14:19 3655,7 administrative | 10:212:3
15 7:13 36:2 37:1141:10 9:8 16:24 17:10
16 13:16 absolutely admitting all 5:13,15
6 29:17 383 9:14 13:15
19.5 16:2 : . .
ACA 42:14 14:24 15:7
6 10:15 © | adress 2:24 17:22 19:12
2 63101 2:25 ac;zlrgﬁllshm advisors 20:11 24:12
_ g & 15:21 30:1,7,11,12,
2 375 680 23:20 account affairs 3:2 15 31:4,6,15,
2017 32:4 14:20 23:12 ' 18 32:11
0022 258 7 39:12 40:6 affect 10:13 35:2,5,15,18
: - aiom 42:3 affected 40:24 41:10
2235152;11;7 ; accountants 2518 42:19 43:9,13
. . 723.129;24 14:9 affectively allows 19:16
21 _9:23 11:8 ' accounting 24:21 alongside 9:3
12:16 14:21 39:5
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

2

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

already 14:22 | anticipation appropriate 32:10 33:10 average 41:20
also 9:9 10'12 9:13 29:15 40:25 42:2
13:1,5 22:13 Antonio 2:23 approving asking 39:20
28:3 30:11 Antrainer 41:2 aspects 21:12 B
53:8,12,18 16:17,19,23 | area 25:22 .
37:18 386 el _ ' assistance back 15:8,12
4210 43-15 17:4,6,22 26:10,24 924 10:9 11 oa:11
: : 37:538:5,19, 27:10 28:22 12:17 356 '
although 32:7 ig;ig fgﬁ areas 2:128:3 | 10,1936:15 | Paked 14:22
always 7:22 e : ) 42:7 balance
233 31118 Arias 2:22,23 99:92 24
' aZ'y16 '20 ’5_23 5:2,3,22 Association 39:23’
among 5:13 25 6:1 8'i4 ' 36:21 37:10 48,11 '
231 9:17 11:13 38:1,18 at 416513 | palanced
. 39:20,25 . . 21:15,22
amortized 22:14 29:8 404 9 12 20 6:22 8:20
14:8 30:3 31:5 oo ans | 1051117 balances
amount 14:22 32:8 38:6,11, ' 15:5,817:18 17:12.38:14
35:95 36:19 16 42:21 aI’Ol.Jnd .15:2 1854 21:1.3 39:12 40:6
38:17 anyone 17:24 18:9 36:18,22 ig;g ;gig balancing
amounts 8:4 36:18 arlrggrzagg_ss 26;23 27;5 18:21
10:1 34:6 anything 4:23 ' ' 33:1,2 34:15, | base 41:18
anchor 1511 | 11:1228:6 as 2:93:17 2537:2,19,20 | 421
dlor 3121 41:4 6:147:2183, | 38:1439:12 | pased 5:9
ana/or . anytime 34:1 6 125,21 406,8 41:22 10:22 17:11
annual 9:9 13:2,715:21 42:6 19:11 20:8,10
. appear 5:5 19:24,25 .
23:17 pp 2093 210 attached 38:23
another 7:12 agp;z%arances 04418 37:19 because
18:19 23:9 ' 26:15,16 attempt 22:3 | 141324
24:9,16 appearing 27:12 28:19 25:23 17:7,16
30:13,16 3:21 . ) 18:11,1519:3
29:2 30:14 attempts 22:1 25:17 23
answer 5:5,23 | Appendix 31:11,16 s
16:9,24 19:5 15:25 32:1834:19 | attorneys 26:24 27:10
20:12,25 _ 35:1,13 4:17 22:18 31:14 38:3
21:19 24:11 agg_"sances 37:13,16,19, | audit 36:25 | before 4:24
28:17 29:14, : 23,24 38:4,7, 37:3,8,9 38:8, 55 10:24
15 appreciate 10,20 39:15 12,20 29:20
answered 5:1.5 6:7. a2t August 2:17 began 4:24
) ) 17:22 27:19 .
8:20 33:10 ask 16:9 ) . . _
29:13,14 . . authority 2:9 | begin 4:135:1
. 39:25 40:1
answers 17:3, 32:19 41:11 lable 5:22 6:4
2121:23 43:3,11,13 asked 815 | @vanavie o .
40:19 - ! 20:16 30:9 9:119:15 beglnnlng
' ’ ’ 2:20 3:19
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

behalf 2:23 black 14:25 22:10,13,19 35:22 37:1,12 | charge 11:11
3:14,21 4:5, 15:2 30:14 23:4 24:20 39:11 40:21 34:7
10 board 4:11 25:1,3,19 41:19 42:14, charged 34:5
. . . 28:1,2,7,19 15,17
behind 12:23 36:2 .
. . 29:1,16 31:5, . charges 31:7
20:24 27:10, Boards 4:8 23 39:5 23 cases 7:22
14 ' 5310 24 13:915:8,12 | check 14:15
. body 31:11 Y - . 34:18
believe 5:8,18 y 35:25 37:11, 30:12,16 42:9 _
10:7 17:8 books 14:21 1417 38:19 | cast 16:1,2 City 2:18
19:6,18,24 both 11:15 40:14,17 17:17 clarity 41:9
35:14,18 . . . } _
371020 20:1,2 25:3 41:13 435 catch 7:16 cleaner 37:14
40:9,14,15 Py clear 32:23
_ box 14:25 21:16,22 caught 26:11, 33:25 43:8
bench 4:24 15:2 30:15 25:14,18,23 12
41:4 _ 26:14 305 _ Clizer 3:14
best 12:13 bracket 10:15 32:16 36'16 causation 617,19 7:20
285 breached 37:23 39:12 7:23 8:10 8:20 10:2,18,
) 12:6 406 421 34:2 21 12:8 13:23
etter 9:4 . . .
: . causing 7:25 15:316:5,11,
22:2 29:16,24 | break 1111 | bygone 31:19 N9 15162 205
33:16 34:17, | breakdown cautiously 12,16,23 21:9
22 35:3 34:16 35:15 C 1117 30:19 33:17
between 6:13 | brief 6:9 7:21 culated CCF 23:19,20 | 37:1838:1
. . calculate _ 39:16
LLIS339 | priefly 5:4 191 cell 2:4
34:10 41:18 : | 24:17
brilliant 16:14 lls 25:20 cents 6:23 oo o
bias 23:3 calls . 23:15 43:2
. . brought 26:5 came 30:12 .
big 33:11 bucket 1215 certain 12:19 clue 31:14
bill 6:257:8 | o0 o | camera 423 | o L 65 2o | Coffman 3:20,
11:9 12:17,19 campaign 7:19 8:22 -9,
13:10 23:20 buckets 12:14 29:3 9:16,21 30:23 42:20
3117 34:16 budgets 9:8 | cap 9:2410:8 | 432,14 cold 13:3
35:18 36:1 buildi 11:21 . 28:8,11
41:21 422 uilding - change 22:12,
. 27:15 capital 8:5 19,21 23:16 Coleman
billing 7:5 business 2:9 ol 1010 | 3363814 9:17,19
bills 12:24 2043021 | O T Changed 10:17,19
22:6,12 35:1 case 2:7,12 29:23 11:5,6 12:7,
bit 7:16.17 but 4:15,20 3:11 5:8 8:2, 10 13:15
It 7.16,1 9:6 105 1410:418 | changes 15:1,15,22,24
Slases, | 19156, 13:17,25 22:14 16:8,13,21,25
: : 10,11,19 14:1,3,7,9,12 | characterize 17:20 18:4
bits 28:7 18:13 19:17, 19:8,13,18 12:21 13:7 20:5,15,17
21,24 20:1,12 | 32:4.2133:7 21:7,8,18,21
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 27, 2025 4
23:5,8 24:1,7, 30:2,5,6,8,20 28:16,24 confusing 7:23,25 8:10
24 25:2,5 31:2 32:9,13, 29:11 42:6 17:19 34:2
23%58229625 ;3121222 company's conjunction 35:16
32:9’ ' 36:3 4 11’ 13 2:1113:20 42:16 costs 7:24
| . 16:18 o 14:21 conservation 513:78_’11513935?20
cofor 16: gogg'zz'_izer comparable 23:13 ' '
come 16:6 31;16 42;24 79 consideration could 6:14,23
30:25 31:12 ) 7:20 15:8,11
436 compare 19:12 16:17 28:11
comes 36:21 12:12 : X
commitments constantly 29:5 39:25
comfortable 42:9,11 compared 27:18,21 40:1
28:12 19:23
COMMMISSIO Consumers Council 3:19,
coming 6:8 NER 9:19 compares 3:24 4:3,6 22 41:8
43:3,15 : - 9:25 41:8
10:17,19 1_1'6 counsel 2:19
commend 12:7,10 13:15 | completion Consumers' 3:3.6.13,15
33:3 15:1,15,22,24 | 37:3 3:19,21 4:14.23 23:11
16:8,13,21,25 _ 414 42:21
comment 17:20 20°5 complicated contact 3:15 . .
6:10,128:17 15,17 21:8, 251 contingency | couple 27:2
53:203;53'1 18,21 23:5,8 | component 26:22 36:14,15 41:8
’ ’ 24:1,7,24 13:2518:19 : course 25:18
comments 25:2,5 28:15 continue
25:19 27-4 29;2;3 ' concept 8:10 19:16 cousin 24:17
30:432:11,15 | ommunicate conFern 27:7 con.tlnued coverage
41:8 42:21 31-13 32:2 23:13 28:23
commission o concerned continuing CPR 37:7
2737 4.1 | communicatin o550 2602 36:24
g 34:23 . created 8:8
5:5,23 6:5,6 N 29:3 cooking :
9:2 25114 commumcatm concerning 28:13 credits 13:11
26:1429:20 | N 27:5,7 : isis 13-
2:6 core 27:13 crisis 13:7
30:337:4,22 | communicatio ' »
41:3,14 43:1, | ns 272 concerns 28:14 critical 10:20
6 ' 30:11 32:4 correct 29:13 12:9,10 13:8,
Commission's cg;nT?u;éti conferences 33:18 36:7 252_2:8 28:2,8
4310 ' ' 5:14 38:19 40:12, '
' companies : 13 current 2:18
commissioner | 3321 confidence
81719 9:17 26:2 corrected currently
11:5 15:4,17 | company confident 1113315 2113
18:3 19:10 13:‘20’21_ 28:11 37:18 correspondin | Curtis 3:9
. . 14:14 18:14 _
21:6 23:6 . . g 20:19
2410 26:3 19:7,25 confidential customer
28:5 29:17.24 25:14,25 4:20 cost 5:10 6:2511:10
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 27, 2025 5
12:1 22:9,23 deep 30:10 difficult 19:3 33:1,4 30:20,21 33:9
25:7,17 27:18 deficit 189 43:12 dollar 14:22 35:23,24
30:21,22 dig 34:25 39:15
41:21 42:7 definite 17:17 g o% dollars 14:24 q .
- dire 25:13,24 _ educating
customers deflnltely done 25:25 34:17
11:9.12.19 29:10,18,24 direct 35:14 26:1,7 _
. . . . effectively
- 30:18 38:6 39:10
15:302’5-21’2325 o0 doubt 12:4 11:10,11 13:1
: -40, degree 8:12 directionally down 14:20 34:10
22:14,15,22, 35:10 11:18
27:328:21 depreciation disagrees 43:3 24:19
31:13 16:2,3,5 19:4 downgraded efforts 5:15,
1713 disconnection 18:12 19
D designed 13:12 downplay EFIS 37:4,9
10:22 13:1,2 : 28:20 :
Dandamudi discount egregious
35 detail 33:23 12:18 dr 10:4,25 19:25
' . . 11:3,5,7 .
DANDAMUND determinates discovery 1213 24-8 eight 5:11
) 75 5:11 ' :
| 3:4 10,25 25:4 electric 25:22
determined discuss 12:8 .
data 37:16 1713 13-16 35:8,14 eligible 11:12
40:16,18 ' ' drawn 14:20 else 4:23
Diana 4:4 discussed '
date 26:19 178 due 14:15 13:24 29:5
39:15,17,19 diaphragm ' duri 516 31:1541:4
40:8 39:1 discussion uring
_ 4214 13:3 21:24 employee
day 33:2 dicey 15:18 T 25:11 26:11 28:19
days 28:8,11 difference d|1520.1518251|.01ris end 38:15
deal 33:6 6:15 7:11 o E ding 43:18
T 14:1020:2 | disparity 6:12 ending 4s:
dealing 31:17 | 35:21 33:8 e-mail 25:13 | energy 3:24
32:6 . . : :
differences districts each 8:8,11 4'?’6 19'9’11
deals 13:5 8:6 33:13 33:14 9:217:7 I
24:19 26:13
debate 19:20 | different 8:4,7 | diversify 26:9 | earlier 17:9 365
. 12:1417:6 - - ) -
decade 36:9 2112 2311 d|2v7§g5|ty 23:1 | earn 18:6 engaging
decades 369 2422 3320 - easer 4311 2919 342
decided 26:17 | 34:4,5,6 docket 37:12 | <t 6:13.23 | enough 15:3
decision differential doing 2:9 7:1,6,9,188:3 | 3117
19:11 33:12 7:22 225 16:1 17:10,14 | enter 2:19
28:3,18 32:24 25:7,17
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

entered 41:1 exactly 20:16 | factors 19:23 37:3,9 38:10 forth 10:18
entire 10:8 34:19 fair 5:9 15:3 filing 23:17 forward 11:20
environmental exaggerations fairly 6:9 8:25 37:13 39:11 26:7
26:14 2516 35:10,25 find 31:1 framework
envisioned eigqgle CIE Findings 37:8 31:24
37:23 : falling 12:23 : free 13:24
4 11:95 fireplace
equal 24:12 | &xceed 1L family 30:21, 28:13 fresh 27:21
equation excellent 33:2 | 23 first 10:3 fright 28:23
22:17 exhibit 37:19 | family's 24:6 ég?ii?lg frightening
equipment exhibits 38:4 | far 29:2 : ' 25:16
:2)’2223 SR 40:25 February 37:8 flat 34:7 from 4:13,23,
equ-iva|ent expect 11:22 | - 4.4 26:13 | folks 34:18 i2?91138818
35:24 egpseg%'tures feeling 20:8 fozroé:.g’igég’ 19:5,7,22
~ 29:10 e - -
especially expense 25 4:7,17,18 25:20 29'18
8:15 P felt 25:1529:8 | 6:257:2,4,10, | 4144211,
13:18,20,25 A 21,22,25 43:8
138:119:5 e '
estimate 14:13 FERC 26:13, SN
13:22 17 27:8 29:4 18 10:8,10, fuel 28:9
' expenses 12,13,15,18, full 5:6
estimated 13:21,22 few 36:15 2211:9.11, '
41:21 expert 16:5 Fewell 2:3,14 | 13,1912:15, | function
even 7:7 17:13 3:3,6,12,18, 19,20 13:12 2713
: 23 4:2,7,12 14:16,18,21 :
18:11,18 explain 6:14 . ' _ . fund 42:12
22:25 23:14 5:21,25 6:4 15:9 16:17
14:18 17:25 . . . . funded 9:10
25:20 28:10 994 8:13,18 9:16 17:19 22:3 1114
31:22 32:25 ' 11:4 17:2,5 23:12,16,21, '
35:23 explained 21:2,4 30:2 22,23 24:9,14 | funds 13:13
_ _ 35:2,8 32:13 36:13, 25:6,15 29:2 42:13
ever 29 379 exposed 16,17,23 30:8,19,24 furnace 13:3
every 10:11 19'13 37:25 38:2 31:14,18,19, '
14:1 33:2 ' 39:3,9,18,22 2132:18 further 17:10
34:18 external 3:2 ézlg:3,5,611,21, 33:2’1433:;36’18 future 12:4
extra 43:5 41. : S
e\z’grzg Z‘;?’S 16 42:20,25 39:4,14,20,21 -
Y 29250 | extremely 43:14 40:1,16 41:7,
everyone 2:4 28:11 _ 9,12 42:18,23
5:18 fighting 43-15 gas 2:1122:3,
hi = 26:15,17 ' 6 25:10 27:12
everytning . ] forget 29:2 28:9 41:23
22:6 31:15 file 37:11 |
423 fact 19:3,18 filed 5:20 19:8 formalize Gateley 3:10
29:14 32:22 38:341:1
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

gave 28:17 25:12 26:7,18 | hair 7:17 31:10 32:5 however 18:8
29:15 43:9 549155283315:-1107 half 7:3 18:23 42:8 30:15 35:19
general 2:10 41:123’ 16. 26:21 27:11 hey 26:17 huh 15:16
5:814:2 e -
halfs 33:21 Hi 11:5
19:14 25:6 good 2:4,22 ' _ |
Geoff 10:4 3:20,25 4:4,9 | handled high 10:5
L3 6:20 11:6 15:14 higher 6:23 | idea 31:8
get 5:19 10:24 iéé ;i;g:? happen 12:5 | 78171714 | jentity 15:11
14:7 16:9 23:6.8 26:3 happens historical 41:16,25
19:22024:8 | 28:16,18 29:21 33:22 it 2:4 4:17,20
5%732:113 30:10 happy 20:24 | historically 25 6:4 7:20
3 3 : 28:24 14:14 0:11,12 11:2
got 10:10 ) '
gets 14:141:2 | 12:1515:25 | hard 8:25 history 26:6 33241311215
. 35:15,2536:4 | 34:1541:12 hit 18:11,18 17:318:23
give 6:18 GR _ _ home 23:18, 20:23 21:1
15:13,20 -2021- having 185, | 5554613 23:15,17,25
16:11,17 17:3 | 42115 18 19:22 Homes 29:1 24:12,15,23
30:7 33:24 GR-2022-0179 | he'll 105 ' 33:14,23 34:4
34:10 38:21 37:2 honest 27:20 36:9 37:19
4018 Healy 4:10 40'13.18
' GR-2025-0107 honestly T
given 20:10 213 hear 16:22 35:25 41:14,24
14 31:25 Grant 377 heard 20:10 honor 2:22 immediate
gives 21:16, | 38:8,1224 | hearing 2:2 3:45:38:10 13:10
22 great 22:9 19:14 43:18 36:21 39:16 impact 6:15,
glad 27:10,14 | 27:14 hearings 5:12 | 409415 257:919:21,
21:25 27:24 42:22 24 39:6 41:20
global 35:1 group 3:24 ' ' hopefull - .
go 2:34:22 4:3 26:15 heat 28:12 gg’i; Y 'r;!olgmen
6:12,19 10:2 - heaters 25:23 ) '
. . guess 20:18 hoping 6:13 implicitly 34:2
15:16 16:23 guide 15:9,13, | help 6:14 11:16
21510 2259 20 e 13:13 20:14 : Important
23:20 29:13 30:24.25 435 household 23:2
38:24 43:16 Y ' 13:14 .
H helpful 9:7,14 improve
goal 29:11 1895 how 9:1,9,25 | 27:18,21
GOB 2:17 Hahn 657 | 1o 10 12:1113:22 ) 29:22
7:19 8:22 elps 12:24 15:1316:14 improvement
goes 16:14 9:21 4'3_2 24:23 30:18 18:25 22:4 24:3
going 8:23 , here 10:4,10, 24:1 27:15, o
9:314:7.17 Hahn's 30:23 24 12:16 16,17 28:20 |mp.rovements
19:9 20:1,3 14:2.4 19:20 31:20 33:6,20 23:18,25
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

in 2:7,8,11,17 41:23 Infrastructure 20:25 21:14, job' 43:10
3:11,16 4:19 . ; 17:9 15,21 22:7, ; )
57,17 6:8,15 | "eiuding 16,20 2310 | 0P8 323

L - 38:12 42:4,11 | initiated 29:3 ' . :
8:2,4,6,7,9,14 24:1,14 25:2 | John 3:14,20
9:2,13,23 income 8:25 inputs 21:14 26:6,15,17 41:7
10:4,14 9:4’22’24 interactions 30:17 32:6 joined 20:24
11:13,18,23 10:8,12,23 28:4 33:2434:119 |
12:24 13:8, 11:8,19 12:17 | 36:21 37:11, judge 2:3,15
16,17,24 30:24 35:6,9 Interstate 13,16,17,18, 3:3,6,12,18,
14:2,3,9,14, | 361 26:25 23,25 38:3 234:2,7,12
2315:12,25 Incorporated | intervenors 39:6 40:20 5:2'1’25 6:3.4,
16:1,3,24 2:8 3:19 41:16 42:18 781318
17:2,7,12 _ : _ 43:5,7,13 9:15,16,20
18'5.7.9.17 increase 2:10 | Into 14:1,22 _ 11:4 17:1,2,5
o5 1’9:;3 ’13 ’ 7:132:3 19:20 21:10, it's 7:2,3 8:24 21:1,2,4 30:1,
18.21 2'0:15_ 41:18 14 29:4 37:9 11:9,11,14,16 2.7 32:12,13,
19’22:17 ’ increased 41:9,16 42:3 12:18 13:1,9, 17 36:12,13,
23:2,2524:6, | 23:4 introduce 1;_;41-%?32‘1‘5 16,17,23
8,13,14,22 : 3:16 DA 37:15,25 38:2
258 13.91 increases . 19:24 22:24 39:3,9,18,22
26:8,11,12 28:1,2 'n;.r;fuced 23:1,15,16 40:3,55,11,21,
16.20 27:11, increasing . 27:16,17.28.7 23 41:6
16,19,24 42:1,2 investigated 30:17 31:25 42:20,25
28:317.21 - 25:14 27:3 33:18 34:25 43:14

DO indicated _ 36:20,22 40:5
29:11,23 386 investment 41:11 42°1 July 5:17 25:8
31:2232:22, | . 7:15 24:19 : ' . .
23334611 | individually 33-13.18 43:4,7,12 jump 13:24
13,20 34:2.17 | 146 , t : item 7:12 11:8 | jurisdictions
35591112, | individuals | 'y g | 3159 18:20,24

o Industrial 4:3, _ its 39:10,11 7:17,21 8:8,
38:6,8,13,16 5 18:1 | 11 9:12.21
39:7,11,14 1 involved itself 24:14 10:12,16,25
4058,16:21 lndL.Jstry 42:14 13:10,11
41:142:9,13, | 3111 on 16:1.3 J 14:19 15:19
16 inflation 32:5 1717 16:11,14

Inc 2:24 influence ' Jarrett 4:9,10 19:19 20:8

. issue 29:5 22:12 21

include 39:3 22:23 23:1 Jefferson . _

: issued 41:3 2:18 24:18,22 26:4

included inform 4:22 _ ' 28:17 29:16
38:81316 | information | L.201214 | job 28:16,18 | 31:2332:8,18
42:13 316 4:21 12241‘21-48 33:234:17,22 | 33:5,2535:23

i - . . 35:4 36:14,22

includes 9:12 40:15 . ) ,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 27, 2025 9
25 40:1,23 level 10:5,23 25:21 26:10, 24:22
41:8,24 42:22 L 12:6 34:6 24 27:928:22 | \1antle 206
43:2,8 anded 157 | 'evels 11:24 | low 8:259:4, | 10,2123
justification ' like 4:12 21,24 10:8,12 21:3,6,9,19
14:18 34:21 large 35:10 11:13 17:2 11:8,19 12:16 | 22:7
last 18:8,13 30:14 33:15 ggid' 356,9 many 29:2
K 37:12 36:22 | 31:20
law 2:154:10 | likelihood lower 17:18 | Marke 10:4,25
keep 8:9,11 . 19:12 22:6 23:13 11:3.5.7
13:2 35:7 lawsuit 26:14 : _ O
line 28:17 Luckily 27:8 12:13 248,
keeping layer 6:24 ' 10,25 25:4
! 31:5,8,9 ’ '
1211,24 learned ) M 358,14
2120 29:18,23 list 9:7 Market 2:25
kind 10:14 least 8:21 little 7:8,16 made 5:19 8:5 _
14171578, | 111g37:19, | 9:2010:10 19:1120:19 | Mass 25110
91811193 | o 15:18 16:18 22:1,1523:25 | materials
22:21 26:6 | s 26:5 27:24 24:13 26:9 38:22
. . eave 14: : :
34:3 40:25 | 32:5 35:22 magnitude math 36:20
know 7:219:2 | legacy 33:22 load 32:21 main 7:4
12:3 14:11 egislati ' maybe 6:22
15:5,10 16:16 elg4lslg 1on local 5:12 mains 16:1,3 168,17 33:11
18:23 19:17 " 21:24 maintains 38:5
20:3,6 22:20 'eélllsz'jtm long 24:1 19:25 me 3:1,9 4:22
23:9,10 24:22 : _ : :
25:25 26:58, | |ena 20621 | CN0°" 2411 | maintenance (1551'§69i259’22i6
2027:12,14 | 1.3 look 7:815:8 | 3319 20:24 21:24
28:6,9 32:5,6, _ 23:10 40:17 majority 20:9 22:18 28:17
833:12 34:4, | lengths 22:10 | 4.6 ake 724 30:22 32:4
:1))238 igi 3 Iess. 7:6.14:2 looking 6:22 11:1 14:25 36:18 38:19
pCa 22:3 23:21, 17:18 21:13 20:13,21 22:1 | 39:440:13
22,23 24:16,20 23:17 29:6 4L:12
knowing lessons 26:23 41:22 32:2333:25 mean 22:8
22:22 29:18,23 looks 24:18 34:11 35:23 31:7,15 34:20
Kolkmeyer let 9:2020:25 | |osing 26:20 fgéi 414 viece 41
8:17,19 30:3, | 38:18 o711 ! dia 2893
5,6 32:14 ot alone ' makes 24:25 | Me¢!d <%
437 _ lot 19:4 20:9, 43:10 medical 10:13
, 31:17 14 28:23 33:5 13:8.9
Kolkmeyer's let's 21:23 4311 managed 8:7
32:20 34:14, o members
o4 23:15 24:8 Louis 2:25 manners 310
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 27, 2025 10
mention 8:23 months 5:11 42:20,22 needs 10:13, 11,15,17,18,
1093 s aatene, | R1201 | 291939
mentioned more 7:4,6 2317:6,22 Y S 18.20’23:12’
40:23,25 43:7 12:19 13:4,11 20:10,23 negligible 25:18 27:19
: . 14:217:16 21:6,9,19 19:22 : '
merits 19:13 29:7 31:4,10

18:24 22:1 22:7 38:5,19, negotiated 22'34_2'5 —
meters 39:1 24:25 33:23 21,23 39:5 15'6 35'20-36'9
25:99 28:22 385 40:1 much 9:1 negotiations : :
: _ oo 1 e 5:1312:4 note 42:5,10
MGE 7:13 morning 2:4, 13:22 18:14 _
. 22 3:20,25 24:14 neighbors now 7:13
MIA 24:17.18 | 4.4.96:20 multiple 511 | 2211 11:21 19:10
Michelle 375 18:3 21:6,8 10:16.23 34:8 35:20,21
' 23:6,8 26:3 my 2:143:15 | hew 10.16, 37:11
middle 26:12, | 42:2343:3 6:8 8:20 10:4, | newer 22:2 .
16.20 24 11:25 165 number 2:12
most 18:19 20'18 22:18 news 25:20 11:8,22 12:2,
Midwest 3:24 28:9 ) ) 16 18:12,16
- : 29:11 30:21, next 3:139:11 371 3;9'1,2
million 9:24 mostly 33:10 23 31:3,7 40:21 PN
. . . . 40:6,17 42:15
10:1511:21 moving 11:19 | 33:1135:5, nice 18:18
18:10 36:5,6, 14'16918 ' 11,14 ' numbers
18 B no 10:2112:4 11:25
. ) Mr 2:22 3:4,8, 14:24 16:13
mind 33:11 14,20,25 4:9 N 30:13 31:8 o
minor 33:19, 5:2,3,22 6:3, . 33:17 36:12
20 17,18,19,20 name 24 non-case obviously
mismatch 7:208:13,20 | national 37:13 19:10
_ _ 12:8 13:23 natural 2:11 None 6:3 occurred 8:1
Missouri 2:8, 15:3.4.17.23 ) . .
9Ll ) Normalization | of 2:2,8,17,23
. . D ) 17:24,25 22:4 3:10,14,15,
3:22 4:2,5,8, . . 19:24
. _ 18:319:2,21 . 21,22 4:5,10
11 26:7 37:6 20:5,12,16,23 | necessarily ni)érlrlrighze 5110 11.12
Mitchell 21:9 23:6,9 19:20 33:24 ' 6:1,14,24,25
32:14,16,17 24:4,9 26:3 normalized 7:12 15.16
34123611, | 2811520117 | "9oSSAY 14:8,9 189 23 8:4.
LA 22:192:;3.17 need 10:5 normally 810,21 9:7,
MITCHELLL 37:16 1518 123 16'-6 14:11 1310:14
36:3 SR 2 N 11:18,22,23,
38:1,18 26:2 31:12 not 4:20 9:5 241223 13
month 7:2,10 | 39:16,20,25 34:16,22 35:3 | 10:7,11,14 1413429
34:18 40:4,9,12,20 ) 11:112:2 -1
2144 | needed 11:1 14:3,17,25
22 41:5,7 17:16 18:8,
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

11

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

15:7,8,9 16:2, | on 2:3,5,23 OPC's 195 26:21 27:2, participates
417:7,8,11, 3142145, | oo g3, | 11121824 35:17
14 18:9,11, 10,215:10,20 | 5,561 28:5,13 participation
19,20,24 6:24 7:4,6,12, _ 30:17,2535:2 | ' 11.04
19:3,4,12 15 9:20,24 openings 38:25 )
20:2,9,14,20 10:22 12:23 4:14 out 10:24 particular 8:2
21:12 22:8, 13:314:15,20 | gperated 14:4.5 1919 14:14
2431331621361117 igfi’zl% 18 3322 21:16,22 particularly
:2,6,16,17, 12,17, . . 9:5
20 25:7,8,10, 17:7,10,14, operating 2519'13’22 , _
26:6,12,20, 19:4,11,12,21 | operations 20818311 | re2oilsds
21,2527:511 | 20:6,8,10 33:19 2699 430 0:2,8 9:18
28:2,16,23,25 | 25:7,8,12 ‘o1 268 ‘ ‘ 12:120:1,2
29:9,20 30:7, | 26:6,18 27:15 °g$_rf2°r © | outrage 25:10 | 27:1930:11
10,12,13,15, 28:12,13 ' . 32:18,24
o over 2:15 377 16.23
16,22 31:7 29:2230:13, | opinion 19:21 | 14.3 4 55 1,29,
33:51134:1, | 1631:4,57, 20:2,4 1318 146,19 | T39I
3,6,8,16,23, 1032:11,19 | opijtz 3:25 20:25 32:2 past 15:8
25 35:2,4,15 35:22 37:5,8, , 368 18:17 26:5
36:7,14,23 17 38:25 opportunity | 29:19
37:5,8,16 41:10,1320 | 186 Ozifg‘g 2129412‘_‘6 patterns
38:7,15,20 43:4,6,8 optimistic e ' 92:13 24
39:13,15 on-the-record 11:17 overreacted o
40:25 41:10, 616 6:8 ions 263 | 29:11 pay 24:11,14
19,21 42:7,8, R options b: 2913 36:6
9,10,12,14 one 6:97:22 | order 8:941:2 | OVN <= paying 8:11
43:4,18 252;21_3'2'016’ original 36:17 | °Wned 713 13:19 23:21,
off .4:22 1.7:11 24:930:13,16 | other 3:10 owner 7:14 iiig 21249
38234317 | 31:35348 | 5:256:27:14 19,21 34
offered 9:1 35:21 37:19, 8:14,22 10:9 P penalize 22:5,
10:10 20,21 38:4 19:23 21:14, 7,16
. . age 375
offering 10:16 42:8 ;S;g ;é;g P g people 10:14
only 7:3,10 ’ ' paint 25:24 27:25 28:2,11
offers 9:8 . . 34:9 35:11 . .
8:22 145 12 2 paragraph 292;4 311121
Office 3:15 23:16 25:18 36:12,23 37:2 8
Offices 4:10 197 others 16:10 | P :
: onto 19: _ 14:3,25 24:6 percent 7:1,3
often 21:25 OPC 9:319:4 our. 5:8,10 _ 33:11 37:16 16:2,4 32:3
41:11,17 29:20 30:17, 17:7,13 186, | 38:20 42:12 36:7.19.22
_ 12 19:11,14, N 4129
old 31:20 25 32:24 51 21-15 participate :
37:21 ' 35:9
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025 12
percentage 40:8 pretty 7:9 property 40:19,24 43:6
=0 ' 31:25 previous 7:14 | provide 10:22 quite 29:10
percentages please 2:5 9:25 15:12 33:23 39:10 '
41:13 40:13 R provided 2:11 R
perfect 18:8 pleased 5:4 previously providing
27:19 _ 21:9 12:19 raise 31:3
iod 13:13 Plescia 4:4,5 incinal 7:23 : )
0 14:6.12 19 | plural 362 | P2 T | public 3:12,15 | raised 35:21
i ' principle 34:1 5:12 23:11 rate 2:10 5:8
38:15 point 7:21 27:24 31:18 oy
. 9:2313:16 probably 8:14 : e 6:15 7:22
person 24:2 3-4_14 2-4 16'6 22 11:8 13:17,25
perspective _' ’ roblem purchased 14:1,7,12
19:6 pointed 19:3 p16'13 41:23 16:4 17:14,18
: ' 18:7 23:15
- op 28:8 - ’
PSZA_423-22 Pop problems purpose 6:14 | 155593348
- pops 31:6 22:8 purposes 37:12 39:11
phone 25:19 position procedural 14:21 40:21 42:1
phones 2:5 21:15 38:10 put 9:1210:18 | ratepayer
picking 31:5, | positions proceed 11:4 ;‘513 23:15 5414
10 21:12 17:521:5 ' ratepayers
picture 25:24 | positive 28:3 | proceedings 9 1213;5133719
42:7,17 ; . 18:7 : :
. . possible 8:12 995 3417
piggybac potential process qualified 11:9
i . . rates 5:9 6:22
9:20 25:10 27:22 29:19 question 4:18 7 1119
pipeline 25:12 | hotentially product 5:10 6:11 8:20 17:6 20:19
381?9,252 18:6 37:21 program 9:2,7 | 9:2115:25 23:1,3 31:3
16,9 42:15 . : : :
PR 28:16 10:7,8,12,20, ;g.ié i-go 41:18
pipelines 26:9 . 2111:7,24 ' .1z | reach 5:17
prerogatives 12:911.17.24 23 25:6 27:15 '
place 11:13 20:4 13-4.6.10 33:935:5,11 | reached 5:7
plan 38:17 prescribe 15:10 17:7,10 3957,9 40:1 12:2
planning 7:23 30:24 35:6,7, 41:10 reaching 29:4
26:23 presentation 1036:8 q;isltlz_riz 5.6 reading 8:24
. 8:259:4 10:9 DS '
plant 38:7,11, | President 3:2 | _-°0 09 | 8159:17 29:8
14,16,20 presiding 36:1.6 42:7, 17:2330:1,4, | really 9:7,14
39:12,2340:6 | 915 12,18 5,9 32:9,10, 11:7,14 13:4,
15,16 36:12 :
lants 39:14 : , , 10,11 23:2
P press 25:9 14,16,24 38:5
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

13

25:24 28:16
33:5 34:22
43:11

reason 7:4
14:5

reasonable
5:9

reasons

11:22 14:16
42:8

rebuild 26:1
28:6

rebuttal 37:4

received
25:19 37:6

recommendati
on 27:5

recommendati
ons 38:24

reconcile
39:13,22 40:7

reconciliation
38:25

record 2:3,20
3:16 37:17,22
41:9 43:4,8,
17

records 36:25
recover 17:15

recovered
13:18

recovery
17:19

redirected
13:13

reduce 22:10

reduction
11:9

referencing
6:21

referring 10:6
41:15

reflect 22:13

regarding
4:14 17:23
40:5

regulators
26:25

regulatory
2:15 26:13
31:11

rehousing
13:9

reject 19:10

related 8:12
38:11 39:2

relates 42:18
relative 25:11
release 25:9

reliability
27:13

reliable 28:9
relying 4:21
repeat 39:25
rephrase 39:9

replacement
17:9,17

report 37:3

reported
25:21

request 2:9

19:9 30:23
36:17 37:16
40:16,18

required 38:.7

requirement
14:3,23 18:7,
12,16 21:14,
17

resources
19:15

response
11:14 40:16,
18

result 38:7
results 8:7
retired 38:22

retirements
38:20 39:2,7,
21

revenue 14:3,
2318:6,12,16
21:14,17

review 37:25
38:3

Rider 17:24,
2522:4

riders 18:20,
22

right 11:18,21
12:16 13:15
17:22 35:18,
20

Riley 2:14

risk 18:1,14
19:13

risks 19:7
robust 36:1

ROE 19:22

ROES 18:23,
25

room 2:17
27:20

rounds 5:12
rules 31:24,25
run 9:9
running 24:5

S

S&p 18:12
safety 27:13

said 20:8
21:10,21
35:11

same 18:10
24:21 30:10

saw 27:8

say 20:10,13
23:15 24:4
34:7 35:23

saying 31:11
says 9:23
SB4 11:14
scare 29:4

schedule
38:10

School 4:8,11

scott 3:1,8
6:21 8:16
15:518:4
23:7 26:4

second 12:20
16:11 30:23

31:5,6

see 18:22
21:23 23:13,
24 28:24
29:12 42:17

seeing 24:2
28:6,8

send 27:2

sense 12:1
14:25 20:22
34:11

sent 25:13
27:4 37:15

separate 8:9
serious 28:20

seriousness
28:25

serve 26:24
34:9

service 2:11,
12 5:10 8:3
25:10 27:18
31:22 34:6
38:14 39:14,
24 40:8

serving 8:12
set 18:7
sets 5:9

setting 11:19
23:3

settlement
5:14,17 19:16
21:10

settlements
30:15

several 3:10

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 27, 2025 14
share 13:21 sides 8:9 15:18 23:10 stacked 13:17 20:11
shareholder significant 41:12 43:12 30:13,16 37:141:2
36:10 42:13 5:19 soon 24:4 staff 3:7,8,10 stipulations
shareholder- silence 2:5 sorry 16:12 2912302370313 15:19 20:20
cg.slt;)mer since 21:12 3819 39:4,16 25'32:23:25’ STL 42:14
: 26:1,4 32:3 : 37:20 stop 26:18
shareholders single 14:1 sort 24:2,17 staff's 1512 stores 2521
11:1518:15 source 28:9
35:9,12 36:6 | sitting 3:1 ' stake 35:12 storms 31:20
43:8 specific 10:7, .
sharing 15:10 P . stand 20:7 straightforwar
: : 15,23 26:19 .
35:17 situation d 12:18
) ) 38:21 40:18 standards
. 25:12 28:21 : :
sharings . 39'6 strained 33:1
3516 skis 10:24 specifically
: 10:11 start 6:11 Street 2:25
: slight 8:6 . :
sheets 22:17 | 3 1 spelled 14:4,5 | 242341 stressed
shelly 16:16, ' - . starting 2:2 32:25
1921 17:4 | slightly g:4 | SPire 2:8.9,
38.18 40.12 349 21,24 3:5 state 7:15,18 | Stretches
' ' ' 4:255:4 6:21 17:8,11,15 30:17
shift 18:1 sold 25:22 8:2 14:14,17 20:4 25:7 structured
shifts 19:6 some 4:13 15:2016:81’31 26:8 35:2
7:14 11:23 17,2018:4 .
short 19:17 13'8 169 19:4 21:13 S;-.';TEMENT stuck 26:16
24:11 17:23 19:23 23:7 25:6,9, ' stuff 31:19
shorter 24:14 | 20:20 23:4 17,24 26:4,7 | statements - .
. 27:6 28:7 28:4,1029:1, | 4132561 | Subject 4119
should 8:13 29:1 30:10 3,2330:22,24 | gtates 37:2,6 | Submit 37:13
17:14 37:3 o 31-10 34:25 - .
31:12 32:2 : : step 435 submitted
shout 30:7 34:3 36:23 ggig 113-471?5 p e 37:7
_ . :10,14, steps 29:1
show 16:14 42:8,10 42:11.18.22 ) P subsidization
showed 27:23 | somebody . stick 7:24 34:3
. 13:24 Spire's 32:4 | il 18:9,14 .
showing 35:25 Putoii suggest 9:5
2716 somehow . 31:21 32:24 lied
31:12 split 9:12 33:1 suppiie
shut 29:7,9 _ 40:16
someone Sreenu 3:4 stipulated
shutting 27:1 . ) 38:13 39:14 supply 26:21
6:13 9:25 St 2:2525:21 - S 27:9 11
side 7:15,18 13:16 16:9 26:9,24 27:9 23 40:7 :
?;1161;:48.,2100, something 28:21 stipulation support 29:6
’ ' 29:20,21 stab 13:23 2:74:15,19 supposed
25:7 34:8,9 _ 5:7,17,19 28:18
35:23 sometimes Stacey 3:86:3 | g:249:6,23
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS



On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 27, 2025 15
surcharge tariff 22:17 thanks 13:15 24:12,20,25 those 2:56:15
24:18 technical 39:4 | that's 7:6,10, 31:2 1322_218:2121 9:9
sure 7:24 11:1 tell 9:25 14:10 17 9:14 10:7 think 9:6 13;14’21 29
20:13 21:2 29:18 3618 12:15 13:8 12:13,14 176 i2 '
29.6,7,8 _' ' 14:13,19 15:6,11 17:21 18:2:’3 24,25
33:25 40:3 telling 15:16 16:2520:1,20 | 23:24 27:16, 921099
26:1927:10, | 32:733:1,9, 2,25 24:
suspended ten 6:23 7:3, 14 2813 1011 34-13 26:15 27:3
38:10 13 ' ! P 30:10 33:13
S 29:15 30:1 14,16,22,24 1429 3410,
sustainability | terms 8:4 31:4,7,19,22 | 35:3,7,11 25113 3607
12:2113:4 11:23 32:7,2235:21 | 36:2137:15 s
swear 4:18 territories 394,18 41:21 42:17 '
8:14 11:2 6:16 42:15,16,18 43:5 though 7:7
17:221:1 Terry 4:9 them 8:9,12, | thinking 24:3 32:25
sworn 8:16 .y ' 21 22:7 27:6 32:10 37:11 threat 29:8
10:5 11:3 RN 34:8,21 third 13:6 three 12:14
16:24 17:4 : : 18 6: -
213 19:8 20:20 thlihlg';g_fbll 214 three-day
' 35:14 37:5,22 24:9 26_6' this 2:5,15,16 5:16
systems 34.5 . . . ‘45
Y 3869 27:4 36:23 44 5:8,10,17 three-year-old
text 39:8 6:20,24 9:5, 14:12
T ' there's 9:11, 2510:3,18,25
than 7:17 2310:12 11:13,17,24 through 21:16
tactical 19:11 13:11 23:11 11:22 14:24 12:15,16,17 38:2541:3
24:15 36:15 17:16,18 14:3,8,9,23 42:12
take 10:2 18:2522:17, | 15:5,6,13
13:23 24:2 thank 3:3,6, o2 el by . throw 19:19
_ 12182342 | 2027:6,25 18:4,1019:2, | _
34:10 =0 ’ g 29 . Tim 3:25
7125321, 29:9 32:3 4,8,14 21:24
taken 29:1 25 6:7 7:19 41:17 24:16,17 time 2:2,18
takes 37:22 8:19,21 9:15, | these 4:14 25:11 26:11, 4:16 12:3
_ 16,19,20 12:7 7:92 15:18 18,19 27:8,20 13:12 14:6,19
: 17:21 21:4 28:8,10 31:7, 29:5,11,13 26:1,11
talk 7:9 15:20 24:10 25:3 15 36:23 30:22 31:9,23 31:16,17 33:4
20:17 21:24 29:25 30:2,6, 42:12 32:19 33:4,25 | 34:1540:1
25:8 8.11.19 ] 35:5,18,22 42:23 43:18
01 they've 22:1 36:19 37:8 :
talked 20:7,21 | 32:11,13,17, _ 3013 41.7 19 | timeframe
. 18 33:3 36:3, | thing 8:22 : oy . .
21:25 ) 17:17 24:15
11,13 38:1,2, 20:1 24:22 42:1,6,16,23 _
talking 15:19 4 42:19.20 31:6 42:5 43:2,8,16 times 33:1
43:13,14,15 20:9.14 38:8,12,24 to 2:10 3:1
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS



On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

16

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

4:12,22 5:4,5, 40:7,16,20 trying 7:24 until 13:13 25:19
giii? 64, iéiiég’zlf’l?” ;?;g?:”’ up 7:16 16:25 | various 5:13
7_2’0 2’2 23 42j5 6 10.12 ' 18:16 20:10, 21:11
2'4 2’5 8:9 1’2 18.4%3',2 3’15’ turn 10:3,25 14 245 26:5 version 19:17
23’25 9:3’4 7’ Bt 20:24 27:16,23 28:8 '
) 29,4 1, ‘5 B . . versus 6:24
910-3.56.10 today 5:56:8 turning 28:12 31:6,12 32:7
14,22 12:5,6, 14:16.19 upcoming . .
8,13 13:1,2, together 9:13 18'17,26'15 9:13 30:9,10 41:11
12,13,16,24 221(2)25 31:2 33:12, upon 36:19 vice 3:1
14:7,12,15, ' 13,14,21 34:4 | 37:2 violating 34:1
16,17,18 Told 16:5 38:5 . ,
15:6,12,16,20 2 upset 27:25 vital 27:9
. too 39:4 two-year . .
17:2,15 18:1, tool 18:5,8,13, : 18:5,13,16 32:21
6,11,16,18 19 type 18:20 19:15 23:21 umetr
19:5,9,13,14, _ , 26:20,21 volumetnc
15.16.19.20, tools 18:25 types 18:24 27110 14.20 6:2.2 7:7
2320:1,34, |top 6:247:12 30:25 31:25 23:22
11,12,13,19, 30:13,16 U 40:2 43:2
24,25 21:1, . . . W
11.16.24 tota.l 6:25 7:8 uItimater usage 7:6
10, 38:14,17 19'0 389 22:3,10,13,24 | _
333361931108 39:14,23 40:8 : : 23:14 waiving 11:10
15,16, . unanimous .
2424217 | towing 28:16 | " o used 14:11 szn_ts fﬁ’llg
25:8,11,24,25 | track 8:25 under 32:1 useful 18:13 15:6 19:19
26:1,9,18,23 . ] 20:12.13 21:1
27:2,9,17,21 | "EUTANC STz PR 25:8,25 28:19
28:5,19,20, 28:20 understand 23:19,21 591 16 30-7
. . . ) . 41:25 i -
21,24 29:1,3, Treat 4:14 4:15 9:4 15:7 11.19 33:3
4,6,13,16,21, trending 20:13 28:1 USOA 39:4,5, 2325 35:23
19 31:12,13 34:12,13 39:7 | , wanted 32:18,
32:18,23 true-up 38:9, 41:12 usually 14:11 2341:9,13,24
. 15 39:19 iliti : 42:5,10
, 0, _ g 11:25 33:186, : : Warm 12:11,
2,212,312%1_?,3 truing 18:16 17 34:15 utility 26:8 24 357
10:18,23. "' | trust 26:2 understands warmer 28:7
36:22,24 2715 22:19 28:25 v warned 25:9
37:7,16,19 try 7:22810 | yndertake 9:3 _ .
38:12 39:2, 20:25 26:1 | Lo | value 28:14 ) WAITINOS
10,13,22 unique 1116 |\ 4ty 11:23 '
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




On-The-Record Presentation Volume VIl

August 27, 2025

17

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

way 8:611:18 36:4 19 42:2 23:20 29:24 working 27:6
;iig 2323 weather what's 9:1 21?3 38:18 workshop 9:3
3112 35.1 17:23,24,25 14:4 37:23 : workshops

' ' 18:22 22:4 Whatever winter 25:11 9:13
ways 33:20 24:20 3713 26:20 31:19
L ' . . world 32:22

we 2:34:22, weatherizatio when 7:9 8:2 wintertime .

24 5:8,15,18, | n 24:5 35:20, 231518 27:12 worried 33:8
;i gfg IlziZ 22 36:8 20:6,13,17 | with 2:203:5, | would 96,12,
1301 14-1.16 | Weigh 2111 21:10 23:20 8,9,19 4:10, 1411:212:5
15E10177 | Weitzel 3:1 25:9 28:10 13,24 6:5,11 13:7 20:23,24

"~ . . ' 31:141:2 9:25 12:25 22:18 23:24

: : 8:13,16 15:4 : " N P
18:9,22 19:6, ’ ; 20 21:24 22:9 | 38:839:6,10
8,18,24 20:10 5,17,23 16:16 | whenever 93414 264 B
21:10.11 18:3,4 19:21 7:21 e - writing 34:18

-G, 9 2.6:3,4 " | where 15:7 30:12,15,24 wrong 14:8
23:13,15 pos poyy | 177192 31:12,1732:6 | 1673314
25:15 26:8, 36:4 37.1-5 24:18 27:21 33:7 35:16 40:13
11121622, | 4ITIS | g5

; 123, 15:21 16:8 18:21 22 40:7 42:16
24 30:13,14 20:15,18 . h 6:19

- Py 41:25 without 16:24 | Y€2N ©
31:11,12,16 32:10,18 34:7 _ roe 12:10 16:11
24%62’2236 : 38:4 43:9 10:4,16 14:5, | witness 4:18, 33:24 37:15

0:3,21 36: . 6,20 38:9 19 10:4 20:6 38:2 40:20
37:11,15,17 | Went 25:8 41:18,22 37:20.21
38:19,24 west 6:13,24 42:14 ithesses yigfs 11‘(‘)111%1197
40:9,14,17,20 | 7:2,4,7,10 8:3 : :6,2U,19,
PO A while 16:2,9 : . . .

43:16 16:3 17:15 s174lv 37:839:13

we're 7:21 30:20,21 33:9 | who 7:25 WNAR 18:55 | years 7:13
1116 12:18 35:24 39:15 21:23 22:5 19:6,10,16,22 | 31:20

' ' 34:18 42:7 7 21

15:18 17:18 what 10:6 3(2); 32324 yes 2:22 3:20
18:11,17 19:9 | 12:5,2013:7 | Whole 42:17 12141603 | 49536:18
26:18 27:11, 14:10,13 whose 22:23 2413 15 19 8:18 16:19,23
15,16,17,18, 19:25 20:8, _ _ B 19:6 22:16
21 28:3,5,6,7 10,11,16 why. 17161 | \won't 33:24 27:25 30:6,22
20:2231:20, | 25:8,15,25 17:25 work 15:16 40:20,22 41:6
25 32:6 34:7 26:6 28:3 will 2:19 3:16 32:19 4311 ot 31:22

we've 71315 | 31681318 | 4187:112:1, | 1o B i

39:17 41:16, 20 15:13
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44

	Word Index
	Index: $0.70..alongside
	$0.70 (2)
	$10 (1)
	$22 (1)
	$290 (1)
	$6 (2)
	$7 (1)
	$8.21 (1)
	$8.93 (1)
	0127 (1)
	1 (2)
	10 (1)
	10:22 (1)
	11.17 (1)
	12 (1)
	15 (1)
	16 (1)
	19.5 (1)
	2 (1)
	2017 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2025 (3)
	21 (3)
	25 (1)
	27 (1)
	27th (1)
	31 (4)
	310 (1)
	37 (1)
	4,379,000,000 (1)
	43.13 (1)
	5 (1)
	5.1 (1)
	50 (1)
	50/50 (5)
	6 (1)
	63101 (1)
	680 (1)
	7 (1)
	700 (2)
	72.6 (1)
	73 (1)
	9:30 (1)
	9:31 (1)
	a.m. (3)
	Abbott (1)
	ability (1)
	able (4)
	about (29)
	absolutely (1)
	ACA (1)
	accomplishing (1)
	account (5)
	accountants (1)
	accounting (2)
	accounts (1)
	acronyms (3)
	across (4)
	actual (3)
	actually (5)
	add (1)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjustment (2)
	adjustments (4)
	administrative (1)
	admitting (1)
	adress (1)
	advisors (1)
	affairs (1)
	affect (1)
	affected (1)
	affectively (1)
	affects (1)
	affordability (1)
	affordable (1)
	after (5)
	again (8)
	agree (2)
	agreed (4)
	agreement (10)
	ahead (5)
	all (29)
	allows (1)
	alongside (1)

	Index: already..beginning
	already (1)
	also (14)
	although (1)
	always (2)
	among (2)
	amortized (1)
	amount (4)
	amounts (3)
	anchor (1)
	and/or (1)
	annual (2)
	another (7)
	answer (12)
	answered (2)
	answers (4)
	anticipation (1)
	Antonio (1)
	Antrainer (15)
	any (19)
	anyone (2)
	anything (4)
	anytime (1)
	appear (1)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (1)
	Appendix (2)
	appliances (1)
	appreciate (11)
	appropriate (1)
	approving (1)
	area (5)
	areas (2)
	Arias (17)
	around (4)
	arrearages (2)
	as (42)
	ask (3)
	asked (6)
	asking (1)
	aspects (1)
	assistance (10)
	Association (2)
	at (31)
	attached (1)
	attempt (2)
	attempts (1)
	attorneys (2)
	audit (7)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	available (3)
	average (2)
	back (3)
	baked (1)
	balance (3)
	balanced (2)
	balances (4)
	balancing (1)
	base (2)
	based (7)
	because (13)
	before (4)
	began (1)
	begin (3)
	beginning (2)

	Index: behalf..Coleman
	behalf (5)
	behind (4)
	believe (14)
	bench (2)
	best (2)
	better (8)
	between (5)
	bias (1)
	big (1)
	bill (13)
	billing (1)
	bills (4)
	bit (6)
	bits (1)
	black (3)
	board (2)
	Boards (1)
	body (1)
	books (1)
	both (6)
	box (3)
	bracket (1)
	breached (1)
	break (1)
	breakdown (2)
	brief (2)
	briefly (1)
	brilliant (1)
	brought (1)
	bucket (4)
	buckets (1)
	budgets (1)
	building (1)
	business (3)
	but (44)
	by (15)
	bygone (1)
	calculated (1)
	calls (1)
	came (1)
	camera (1)
	campaign (1)
	cap (3)
	capital (1)
	careful (1)
	case (31)
	cases (7)
	cast (3)
	catch (2)
	caught (2)
	causation (3)
	causing (1)
	cautiously (1)
	CCF (2)
	cell (1)
	cents (2)
	certain (1)
	Chair (10)
	change (6)
	changed (1)
	changes (1)
	characterize (2)
	charge (2)
	charged (1)
	charges (1)
	check (2)
	City (1)
	clarity (1)
	cleaner (1)
	clear (3)
	Clizer (26)
	close (2)
	clue (1)
	Coffman (6)
	cold (3)
	Coleman (39)

	Index: color..customer
	color (1)
	come (3)
	comes (1)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (3)
	commend (1)
	comment (7)
	comments (7)
	commission (18)
	Commission's (1)
	commissioner (34)
	commissioners (5)
	commitments (3)
	COMMMISSIONER (31)
	communicate (1)
	communicating (1)
	communication (2)
	communications (1)
	community (2)
	companies (1)
	company (11)
	company's (3)
	comparable (1)
	compare (1)
	compared (1)
	compares (1)
	completion (1)
	complicated (1)
	component (2)
	concept (1)
	concern (2)
	concerned (3)
	concerning (1)
	concerns (2)
	conferences (1)
	confidence (1)
	confident (2)
	confidential (2)
	confusing (1)
	conjunction (1)
	conservation (1)
	consideration (1)
	constantly (2)
	Consumers (4)
	Consumers' (2)
	contact (1)
	contingency (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)
	continuing (1)
	cooking (1)
	core (2)
	correct (6)
	corrected (2)
	corresponding (1)
	cost (7)
	costs (6)
	could (10)
	Council (3)
	counsel (10)
	couple (4)
	course (1)
	cousin (1)
	coverage (1)
	CPR (1)
	created (1)
	credits (1)
	crisis (1)
	critical (9)
	current (1)
	currently (1)
	Curtis (1)
	customer (12)

	Index: customers..enter
	customers (21)
	Dandamudi (1)
	DANDAMUNDI (1)
	data (3)
	date (5)
	day (1)
	days (2)
	deal (2)
	dealing (2)
	deals (1)
	debate (1)
	decade (1)
	decades (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (1)
	deep (1)
	deficit (1)
	definite (1)
	definitely (4)
	degree (2)
	delay (1)
	depreciation (4)
	designed (3)
	detail (1)
	determinates (1)
	determined (1)
	Diana (1)
	diaphragm (1)
	dicey (1)
	difference (5)
	differences (2)
	different (11)
	differential (1)
	difficult (2)
	dig (1)
	dire (3)
	direct (3)
	directionally (1)
	directly (1)
	disagrees (1)
	disconnection (1)
	discount (1)
	discovery (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (2)
	disparity (2)
	districts (1)
	diversify (1)
	diversity (2)
	docket (1)
	doing (8)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (1)
	done (3)
	doubt (1)
	down (7)
	downgraded (1)
	downplay (1)
	dr (12)
	drawn (1)
	due (1)
	during (5)
	e-mail (1)
	each (4)
	earlier (1)
	earn (1)
	easer (1)
	east (18)
	educating (1)
	effectively (4)
	efficiency (3)
	efforts (2)
	EFIS (2)
	egregious (1)
	eight (1)
	electric (1)
	eligible (1)
	else (5)
	employee (1)
	end (1)
	ending (1)
	energy (11)
	engaging (2)
	enough (2)
	enter (1)

	Index: entered..Gateley
	entered (1)
	entire (1)
	environmental (1)
	envisioned (1)
	equal (1)
	equation (1)
	equipment (4)
	equivalent (1)
	especially (1)
	estimate (1)
	estimated (1)
	even (10)
	ever (2)
	every (4)
	everybody (3)
	everyone (2)
	everything (3)
	exactly (2)
	exaggerations (1)
	example (1)
	exceed (1)
	excellent (1)
	exhibit (1)
	exhibits (2)
	expect (1)
	expenditures (2)
	expense (4)
	expenses (2)
	expert (2)
	explain (4)
	explained (3)
	exposed (1)
	external (1)
	extra (1)
	extremely (1)
	fact (4)
	factors (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (5)
	falling (1)
	family (2)
	family's (1)
	far (1)
	February (1)
	Federal (1)
	feeling (2)
	felt (2)
	FERC (4)
	few (1)
	Fewell (42)
	fighting (2)
	file (1)
	filed (5)
	filing (3)
	find (1)
	Findings (1)
	fireplace (1)
	first (5)
	flat (1)
	folks (1)
	for (80)
	forget (1)
	formalize (2)
	forth (1)
	forward (2)
	framework (1)
	free (1)
	fresh (1)
	fright (1)
	frightening (1)
	from (19)
	fuel (1)
	full (1)
	function (1)
	fund (1)
	funded (2)
	funds (2)
	furnace (1)
	further (1)
	future (1)
	gas (7)
	Gateley (1)

	Index: gave..improvements
	gave (3)
	general (5)
	Geoff (2)
	get (11)
	gets (2)
	getting (1)
	give (11)
	given (3)
	gives (2)
	glad (2)
	global (1)
	go (13)
	goal (1)
	GOB (1)
	goes (1)
	going (17)
	good (20)
	got (8)
	GR-2021- (1)
	GR-2022-0179 (1)
	GR-2025-0107 (1)
	Grant (4)
	great (2)
	group (3)
	guess (1)
	guide (3)
	Hahn (6)
	Hahn's (1)
	hair (1)
	half (4)
	halfs (1)
	handled (1)
	happen (1)
	happens (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (6)
	having (3)
	he'll (1)
	Healy (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (3)
	hearings (3)
	heat (1)
	heaters (1)
	help (6)
	helpful (3)
	helps (3)
	here (10)
	hey (1)
	Hi (1)
	high (1)
	higher (4)
	historical (1)
	historically (1)
	history (1)
	hit (2)
	home (4)
	homes (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	honor (9)
	hopefully (1)
	hoping (2)
	household (1)
	how (19)
	however (3)
	huh (1)
	idea (1)
	identify (3)
	if (36)
	immediate (1)
	impact (7)
	implement (1)
	implicitly (1)
	important (1)
	improve (3)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (2)

	Index: in..just
	in (120)
	Inc (1)
	include (1)
	included (4)
	includes (1)
	including (3)
	income (14)
	Incorporated (1)
	increase (4)
	increased (1)
	increases (2)
	increasing (2)
	indicated (1)
	individually (1)
	individuals (1)
	Industrial (2)
	industry (1)
	inflation (1)
	influence (2)
	inform (1)
	information (4)
	Infrastructure (1)
	initiated (1)
	inputs (1)
	interactions (1)
	interstate (1)
	intervenors (1)
	into (10)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (1)
	investigated (2)
	investment (4)
	investments (1)
	investors (1)
	involved (1)
	iron (3)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	it (45)
	it's (41)
	item (6)
	items (1)
	its (2)
	itself (1)
	Jarrett (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (6)
	job' (1)
	jobs (1)
	John (3)
	joined (1)
	judge (54)
	July (2)
	jump (1)
	jurisdictions (2)
	just (44)

	Index: justification..members
	justification (2)
	keep (4)
	keeping (4)
	kind (12)
	know (35)
	knowing (1)
	Kolkmeyer (7)
	Kolkmeyer's (3)
	landed (1)
	large (1)
	last (3)
	law (2)
	lawsuit (1)
	layer (1)
	learned (2)
	least (4)
	leave (1)
	left (1)
	legacy (1)
	legislation (1)
	legislator (1)
	lena (3)
	lengths (1)
	less (7)
	lessons (2)
	let (3)
	let alone (1)
	let's (3)
	level (4)
	levels (1)
	like (8)
	likelihood (1)
	line (5)
	list (1)
	little (10)
	live (2)
	load (1)
	local (2)
	long (1)
	longer (1)
	look (5)
	looking (7)
	looks (1)
	losing (2)
	lot (6)
	Louis (6)
	low (13)
	lower (3)
	Luckily (1)
	made (9)
	magnitude (1)
	main (1)
	mains (2)
	maintains (1)
	maintenance (1)
	majority (1)
	make (16)
	makes (2)
	managed (1)
	manners (1)
	Mantle (9)
	many (2)
	Marke (12)
	Market (1)
	mass (1)
	materials (1)
	math (1)
	Matter (1)
	maybe (5)
	me (20)
	mean (4)
	MECG (1)
	media (1)
	medical (3)
	members (1)

	Index: mention..of
	mention (2)
	mentioned (3)
	merits (1)
	meters (1)
	Metropolitan (2)
	MGE (1)
	MIA (2)
	Michael (1)
	Michelle (1)
	middle (4)
	Midwest (1)
	million (7)
	mind (1)
	minor (2)
	mismatch (1)
	Missouri (12)
	Mitchell (7)
	MITCHELLL (1)
	month (3)
	months (2)
	more (16)
	morning (17)
	most (2)
	mostly (1)
	moving (3)
	Mr (68)
	Ms (18)
	much (4)
	multiple (2)
	my (19)
	name (1)
	national (1)
	natural (1)
	nearly (2)
	necessarily (2)
	necessary (1)
	need (8)
	needed (1)
	needs (7)
	negligible (1)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiations (2)
	neighbors (2)
	never (1)
	new (2)
	newer (1)
	news (1)
	next (3)
	nice (1)
	no (8)
	non-case (1)
	None (1)
	Normalization (3)
	normalize (1)
	normalized (2)
	normally (1)
	not (34)
	note (2)
	now (9)
	number (12)
	numbers (1)
	obviously (1)
	occurred (1)
	of (141)

	Index: off..percent
	off (4)
	offered (2)
	offering (1)
	offers (1)
	Office (2)
	Offices (1)
	often (3)
	old (1)
	on (71)
	on-the-record (3)
	one (21)
	only (7)
	onto (1)
	OPC (7)
	Opc's (1)
	opening (4)
	openings (1)
	operated (1)
	operating (2)
	operations (1)
	operator (2)
	opinion (3)
	Opitz (2)
	opportunity (1)
	optimistic (1)
	options (1)
	order (2)
	original (1)
	other (22)
	others (1)
	our (22)
	out (19)
	outrage (1)
	over (11)
	overall (4)
	overreacted (1)
	own (1)
	owned (1)
	owner (1)
	page (1)
	paint (1)
	paragraph (1)
	part (8)
	participate (1)
	participates (1)
	participation (1)
	particular (2)
	particularly (1)
	parties (20)
	past (4)
	patterns (2)
	pay (3)
	paying (11)
	penalize (3)
	people (9)
	per (1)
	percent (9)

	Index: percentage..really
	percentage (6)
	percentages (1)
	perfect (2)
	period (6)
	person (1)
	perspective (1)
	PGA (2)
	phone (1)
	phones (1)
	picking (2)
	picture (3)
	piggyback (1)
	pipeline (6)
	pipelines (1)
	place (1)
	plan (1)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	plant (8)
	plants (2)
	playing (2)
	please (2)
	pleased (1)
	Plescia (2)
	plural (1)
	point (5)
	pointed (1)
	pop (1)
	pops (1)
	position (1)
	positions (1)
	positive (1)
	possible (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (2)
	PR (1)
	prerogatives (1)
	prescribe (1)
	presentation (3)
	President (1)
	presiding (1)
	press (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (4)
	previously (1)
	principal (1)
	principle (1)
	probably (2)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	procedural (1)
	proceed (3)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	product (1)
	program (25)
	programs (12)
	property (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (1)
	providing (1)
	public (7)
	purchased (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (5)
	qualified (1)
	question (19)
	questions (26)
	Quick (1)
	quite (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (23)
	ratepayer (1)
	ratepayers (6)
	rates (10)
	reach (1)
	reached (2)
	reaching (1)
	reading (1)
	real (2)
	really (13)

	Index: reason..several
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (3)
	rebuild (2)
	rebuttal (1)
	received (2)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (1)
	reconcile (3)
	reconciliation (1)
	record (9)
	records (1)
	recover (1)
	recovered (1)
	recovery (1)
	redirected (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduction (1)
	referencing (1)
	referring (2)
	reflect (1)
	regarding (3)
	regulators (1)
	regulatory (3)
	rehousing (1)
	reject (1)
	related (3)
	relates (1)
	relative (1)
	release (1)
	reliability (1)
	reliable (1)
	relying (1)
	repeat (1)
	rephrase (1)
	replacement (2)
	report (1)
	reported (1)
	request (7)
	required (1)
	requirement (7)
	resources (1)
	response (3)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	retired (1)
	retirements (5)
	revenue (7)
	review (2)
	Rider (3)
	riders (2)
	right (7)
	Riley (1)
	risk (3)
	risks (1)
	robust (1)
	ROE (1)
	ROES (2)
	room (2)
	rounds (1)
	rules (2)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	S&p (1)
	safety (1)
	said (4)
	same (3)
	saw (1)
	say (6)
	saying (1)
	says (1)
	SB4 (1)
	scare (1)
	schedule (1)
	School (2)
	scott (8)
	second (5)
	see (7)
	seeing (3)
	send (1)
	sense (4)
	sent (3)
	separate (1)
	serious (1)
	seriousness (1)
	serve (2)
	service (12)
	serving (1)
	set (1)
	sets (1)
	setting (2)
	settlement (4)
	settlements (1)
	several (1)

	Index: share..supposed
	share (1)
	shareholder (2)
	shareholder-customer (1)
	shareholders (5)
	sharing (2)
	sharings (1)
	sheets (1)
	shelly (6)
	shift (1)
	shifts (1)
	short (2)
	shorter (1)
	should (3)
	shout (1)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	showing (1)
	shut (2)
	shutting (1)
	side (12)
	sides (1)
	significant (1)
	silence (1)
	since (4)
	single (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (2)
	skis (1)
	slight (2)
	slightly (2)
	sold (1)
	some (19)
	somebody (1)
	somehow (1)
	someone (4)
	something (2)
	sometimes (4)
	soon (1)
	sorry (5)
	sort (2)
	source (1)
	specific (6)
	specifically (1)
	spelled (2)
	Spire (45)
	Spire's (2)
	split (1)
	Sreenu (1)
	St (6)
	stab (1)
	Stacey (3)
	stacked (2)
	staff (13)
	staff's (1)
	stake (1)
	stand (1)
	standards (1)
	start (3)
	starting (1)
	state (8)
	STATEMENT (1)
	statements (3)
	states (2)
	step (1)
	steps (1)
	stick (1)
	still (5)
	stipulated (4)
	stipulation (13)
	stipulations (2)
	STL (1)
	stop (1)
	stores (1)
	storms (1)
	straightforward (1)
	strained (1)
	Street (1)
	stressed (1)
	stretches (2)
	structured (1)
	stuck (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	subsidization (1)
	suggest (1)
	supplied (1)
	supply (3)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)

	Index: surcharge..to
	surcharge (1)
	sure (12)
	suspended (1)
	sustainability (2)
	swear (5)
	sworn (6)
	systems (1)
	tactical (1)
	take (4)
	taken (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (5)
	talked (3)
	talking (1)
	target (1)
	tariff (1)
	technical (1)
	tell (4)
	telling (1)
	tempo (1)
	ten (3)
	terms (2)
	territories (1)
	Terry (1)
	testimony (9)
	text (1)
	than (5)
	thank (51)
	thanks (1)
	that's (36)
	them (7)
	then (8)
	there's (15)
	these (12)
	they've (1)
	thing (5)
	things (7)
	think (30)
	thinking (2)
	third (3)
	this (70)
	Thorton (4)
	those (32)
	though (3)
	threat (1)
	three (1)
	three-day (1)
	three-year-old (1)
	through (4)
	throw (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (18)
	timeframe (2)
	times (2)
	to (191)

	Index: today..warnings
	today (5)
	together (4)
	Told (1)
	too (1)
	tool (4)
	tools (1)
	top (4)
	total (8)
	towing (1)
	track (1)
	traumatic (1)
	Treat (1)
	trending (1)
	true-up (4)
	truing (1)
	trust (2)
	try (4)
	trying (5)
	turn (3)
	turning (2)
	two (14)
	two-year (1)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	ultimately (2)
	unanimous (1)
	under (2)
	understand (11)
	understanding (4)
	understands (2)
	undertake (1)
	unique (1)
	until (1)
	up (15)
	upcoming (1)
	upon (2)
	upset (1)
	us (17)
	usage (6)
	used (1)
	useful (1)
	using (5)
	USOA (4)
	usually (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (1)
	value (1)
	variety (2)
	various (2)
	version (1)
	versus (1)
	very (9)
	vice (1)
	violating (1)
	vital (1)
	volume (2)
	volumetric (3)
	waiving (1)
	want (21)
	wanted (7)
	Warm (3)
	warmer (1)
	warned (1)
	warnings (1)

	Index: way..yet
	way (8)
	ways (1)
	we (73)
	we're (26)
	we've (7)
	weather (6)
	weatherization (4)
	weigh (1)
	Weitzel (25)
	well (13)
	went (1)
	west (14)
	what (28)
	what's (4)
	whatever (1)
	when (14)
	whenever (1)
	where (6)
	whether (4)
	which (10)
	while (2)
	who (5)
	whole (1)
	whose (1)
	why (3)
	will (18)
	winter (3)
	wintertime (1)
	with (38)
	without (2)
	witness (6)
	witnesses (2)
	WNAR (17)
	won't (1)
	work (4)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	workshop (1)
	workshops (1)
	world (1)
	worried (1)
	would (16)
	writing (1)
	wrong (4)
	yeah (10)
	year (8)
	years (2)
	yes (16)
	yet (1)



